e

r 2
The Waterline News

Koo Wee Rup, Lang Lang, Nyora, Loch, Kernot, Grantville, Corinella, Coronet Bay, Bass, San Remo,
Newhaven, Cowes, Phillip Island and French Island. Available by email and at www.waterlinenews.com.au

11 lllll
b 528 :EEIBRE

v

LLERE 1

Volume 2

GRANTVILLE PIRATE FESTIVAL IS =
BACK (- ..SﬂT 23~ APRIL 10am —3P
Grantville Pirate Festival at Maru Koala & o G" 2N tv\\\

Animal Park
. Saturday 23rd April 10am — 3pm

. this year presenting the ‘Adventure
Time’ live stage show

. all activities, shows and games
included in the one ticket price entry,
nothing extra to pay

. Grantville Pirate Festival tickets are
‘cheaper’ than All Day Pass combined
entry to the park/golf on a standard BN
day : ALL ACTIVITIES are included in ficked pricel

« Kids rides and sames - Giani slide and Jumping Cqsih
+ Pirade Pete's mini-gelf - Face Painfing

o tickets available online now from Maru | R e w0 Toe P"’f g

b 10% off until 20th April e |
website at off until 20t ri
’ P DRESS-UP AS A ; SoLourivG

GMPETITIN |
: vased oniine  PIRATE OR_ WENCH :
e  -see our Maru FB page and post for ::2“:‘;;"“’:;:12 \ofore  COMPETITION FOR_ L J‘xmﬁﬁﬂ ;
your chance to WIN a FREE family 4 the 20th April ALL AGES - from our website
pass to the festival and photo with the ;

Adventure Time characters W Ri Pirade Pede’s M.m-@blf Cﬂﬂ"“
Maru Keala and Animal Park
1656 Bass Hay Grantville - Ph: 5675 85&5 o
www.marukoalapark.com.au , ;

- LANG LANG DISTRICT FUNERAL SERVICE

“I nVI laver 1 WESTERNPORT ROAD, LANG LANG.

) PHONE DIANNE 0418 328 205 OFFICE: 5997 5515
Expert Ii_l]llng of - FAX: 03 5097 5514 EMmaAIL: dianne@]ldfs.com
SheetVinyl. Vinyl Tiles.
“invl Planks For Quality Service, Compassion, Dignity and Respect.
Laminate & Floating Timber Floors. : STRNEeEvenA Chte 24 Hours & day.
Nojobtoo small. Obligation free SRR Foryichag all axass.
quotes. . Pre-Paid and Pre-Arranged funeral plans available.

M = No Service Cremation - $2,100-00
Contact - 18 S Meddings Flooring Contractors it e
041 9 192 542 ‘Let me be there to help you in your time of need.
We have been there and we care.’

www.waterlinenews.com.au - for PC, laptop, tablet or mobile



Not happy with your hearing?

4 WEEK FREE HEARING AID TRIAL

, . Why you should participate in a hearing aid trail?

/4 N\
% y * Do you experience hearing difficulties  * Currently wear hearing aids and due to
! Try it ! and wish to try hearing aids at no lifestyle changes they no longer meet
% 5 obligation or commitment. your hearing needs.
S *Had a hearing test previouslyand did  * FREE hearing aid options available to
@ not have the option to trial hearing aids.  OHS pensioner voucher holders.
3 o - ~ < " @
,’ Wv?frl: rt ‘, rtlddot award 2015 Other discreet
\ ’ winner o N q:)tlons
y Tome g Trial the available™
ay 7 §iails
N award winning
Moxi™ Fit
O Call 56255155 -{CHearCare
\ Loveit / _ _ . _
S . Lang Lang Community Family Medicine, 5 Whitstable Street, Lang Lang. VIC 3984

\ s Also Located at: Drouin, Churchill, Traralgon, Yarram, Foster, Leongatha, Korumburra, Bunyip, Warragul

ACCREDITED
MASTER
ELECTRICIAN

. ELEECTRIGCGAL PTY LTD O
Clean Energy Council
MEMBER

WHY CHOOSE US TO INSTALL YOUR SOLAR POWER?

« We are a local, family-owned and operated business, based in Lang Lang.
« We are fully qualified Master Electricians, working to the highest standards of the industry.
« We have over eight years experience in the solar power industry.
» We have installed over 1000 systems across Victoria, ranging from small to over 100Kw.
» We don't believe in cutting costs and use only high quality products for our systems.

April 2016 Page 2



The Waterline News - April

FROM THE ;
EDITOR’S e
DESK =i,
Welcome to the April edition of The
Waterline News.
Quite a bit of space in this edition has been
devoted to Anzac Day, as we rightly pay
tribute to all of our fellow countrymen and
women who have served with our armed
forces over the last century.
We have also had to contend with
considerable angst from the editor’s bad
bout of the dreaded “lurgie” and ten days
without internet access as this edition went
to print.
Quite a number of planned articles did not
make it this month and give us a head start
for the May edition.
This brings me to a gentle reminder and
that is the 1st of the month deadline, which
it seems needs some interpretation.
The 1st of the month deadline, is the last
possible day for lodging submissions and
advertising, paid or community.
The 1st of the month is not the first day we
accept submissions and contributions, it is
the absolute last.
Ideally we would like to have submissions
in hand by the 25th or so each month, but
then, I suppose, we do not live in an ideal
world.
I know all committees are made up of
already busy people, if you advertise for a
volunteer to join anything and help the
only applicants are already busy people.
Wondering if they might be able to help.
Make sure members of your committee
groups, and the general public know about
what your group is doing, get the details to
The Waterline News early.
If you are interested in becoming a
sponsor, maybe sponsor a page or a
segment, or become a listed sponsor, send
us an email:

editor@waterlinenews.com.au
Distribution Area:
We distribute 1400 copies each month

CORINELLA
RATEPAYERS AND
RESIDENTS
ASSOCIATION

2015 COMMITTEE.

President. Lyndell Parker.

Vice President. Peter Tait.

Secretary. David Laing.

Assistant Secretary. Wayne Maschette.
Treasurer. Michael Kelzke.

General Committee Members. Brian
Lloyd, Faye Paddon, Jackie Tait, Jenny
Bartlett, and Mark Rutherford.

April already !!! The months are flying by,
and we in Corinella have just enjoyed a
wonderful month of Autumn weather,
coming into Easter and then School
holidays. I believe, in talking with local
fishermen, that the fishing has been quite
good..... Whether out boating or off the
pier, lots of people getting together and
enjoying the outdoors, and walking "the
track" or just out and about in the park or
walking through the town, and dropping in
to the Community Centre to see their
Annual Contemporary Art Show or a very
exciting display of under garments from
yesteryear, titivatingly entitled "What the
Butler Saw”. Corinella is a lovely place to
be.

Saturday the April 2, we had a general
meeting of the CRRA at the community
centre, with a good number of people
present and quite a few new members
joining. Lots of topics covered.....as from
previous meetings members had put down
suggestions for items of interest to be
discussed and voted on before being passed
on to the relevant bodies, such as council or
the Foreshore Committee. There were some

disparate views on the Heritage Bay
Development, then the meeting finished
with a free sausage sizzle with many
staying on to enjoy time together.

We are still actively seeking new members,
and would be delighted to hear from new
residents in particular, to help you make
new friends and acquaintances and become
part of our thriving little community.
Lyndell Parker. President.

CORONET BAY

RATEPAYERS 5 [z
& RESIDENTS (CORONET
ASSOCIATION

Contact Barry

<
Hutton

bandc.hutton@bigpond.com

PIONEER BAY
PROGRESS
ASSOCIATION

Contact Zena Benbow
pbpa@bigpond.com

TENBY POINT Also has it’s own
Ratepayers and Residents Association.
Contact Jean Coffey
p-jcoffey@bigpond.com

INSIDE THIS MONTH

through Tooradin Koo Wee Rup, Lang Lang, | Section Page Section . Page
Nyora, Loch, Kernot, Grantville, Corinella, Contact Details 3 Bass CoasF Council Notes 19
Coronet Bay, Bass, San Remo, Newhaven, Community Notes, Directory, News, Local Business News 20-21
Cowes and French Island. We also send out and Community Centre updates 2-7 Arts, Books & Writing 22-23
almost 200 copies by email and all editions Health & Lifestyle 8-9 Sports & Leisure 24
are available on our website Entertainment & Lifestyle 10-11 On the R0§d~ 25
www.waterlinenews.com.au Food 12 Self Sufficiency 26
Roger Clark . Trivia & Lifi 1 27
More Community News 13 [Irivia & Lifestyle
Disclaimer: All views expressed in The Waterline History 14 Greg H}lnt S news 28
News are those of the author of each article, not the French Island News 15-17 Garden.mg & Outdoors 29
publisher. Special Feature, Family Search Pt 1 18 Advertisers index 30
THE WATERLINE NEWS ¢NSPAPE, ADVERTISING RATES
Editor Roger Clark S\‘\ 5N Small 6emx 6em $ 17.50
PO Box 184 Grantville 3984 3 OQ Small 1.5 (Bus Card) 6cmx 9cm $ 26.00
Phone 0410 952 932 § E Dbl Small 6cm x 12cm $ 35.00
Office Hours Mon— Fri 8.30am - 4.30pm S-M-—E-ME-E-Bg i;: I;age lgcm x i:cm 2 gggg
1. . . age cm X cm .|
Emall.. e.dltor@waterl.menews.com.au Full Page 18cm x 28em  § 120.00
Website: www.waterlinenews.com.au Email:_editor@waterlinenews.com
ABN 97 395 483 268 Advertising Deadline 1st each month
OF VICTORIA
April 2016 Page 3

Cut off date for submissions and advertising is the 1st of each month




Community Notes

Waterline News.

list as well.

South Gippsland
Arthritis Support
Group

We are actively seeking new members,
especially anyone who is new to the area
and looking for the opportunity to meet
some of the members of the community.

If you would like to join and become part of
your community, contact me and we will
get you signed up and added to the mailing

Kathy Hopkins, Secretary

Our Annual General Meeting was held on
the 26th February 2016 and the new
Committee is:

PRESIDENT: Roger Clark

VICE PRESIDENT: Kat Cox
SECRETARY: Kathy Hopkins
TREASURER: Sylvia Harris
GENERAL MEMBERS: Chris Cox,
Helen Zervopoulos and Vicki Clark
Membership Fees: $10 single - $20 family
Fees can be paid at the Grantville
Newsagency see Sylvia Harris

Kathy Hopkins (Secretary)

History

The first meeting of the Grantville &
District Ratepayers & Resident’s
Association was on the 7th October 2005.
Presidents of the association since it’s
inception have been:

Roman Kitt - held this position until 27th
October 2006.

Denis Gardiner was President from
October 27 2006 until December 2011.
Zena Benbow was elected as President in
December 2011, and held the position until
December 2013.

Helen Zervopoulos became President in

2013, holding the position until January @\ A Lions Club of Strzelecki Inc. Event @
2015. '

Kylie Slink was installed as President by
the committee in February 2015 but stood

down after two months.

Helen Zervopoulos reluctantly put herself NIWI]III nocnaﬂnn
forward as acting President until the next IOSBWE

AGM.

Roger Clark was elected president in Quality local country produce and products.
February 2016. Activities, music, vintage cars and bikes, food,

Whilst GDRRA does not have a formal
‘Mission Statement', our main function has
always been to act as a representative body
and voice for Ratepayers and Residents. We
have always provided a forum for other
groups and organisations to attend and
update the Association on their activities.
The date for the next general meeting has
not yet been decided, but should be
announced in the next edition of The

games, face painting, and much much more!

Children Free

l/j] www.iacebook.com/Poowongfunday
N Info@poowongfunday.com.au

[ Sponsars: gnJ:;:(m ﬁ 0 @;@

April 2016

&

&rthritis <

VICTORIA

inc. OSTEOPOROSIS VICTORIA

Coftee & Chat 1st Monday of Month
6-8pm, Leongatha RSL &
1st Tuesday of Month 2-4pm,
Korumburra Indoor Recreation Centre

Cost: Gold Coin Donation. For more information

please contact:
Adam: 0408353785 phomdin2@bigpond.com
Marg: 0417 154 057
Diane: 5658 1443

South Gippsland Mental Illness

Carer’s Group
If you would like to join the group or get
more information: Phone now -

Maggie 5658 1781
Rosemary 5662 4352

Nurse Practitioner
DG Nurse Practitioner
Grantville Transaction Centre
Cnr Bass Hwy & Pier Rd
Grantville, 3984
Hours
Mon-Fri 8:30-4:30
Bulk Billing

All consultations bulk billed
May have fees for some procedures*

For appointments phone
5616 2222
or
0467 841 782
Same day appointments available

Some of the services available

Fluvax Immunisations
Men’s Health Prescriptions
Referrals Skin Checks
Wound Care Women'’s health

Dressings* Ear syringing*
Lesion removal* Suturing*
Treatment minor ilinesses / infections

+ |
7 N

Page 4




P—L'\ .

H 8

ks ;o

Send us your Community Group
Notices by 1st each month
editor@waterlinenews.com.au
Australian Red Cross
Woodleigh Vale Branch
Members meet in each other’s homes on
2nd Thursday of Feb, Apr, Jun, Aug & Oct.
Contact Sheila Campbell 5678 8210

Bass Coast Community Baptist Church
Meets Sundays

OP SHOP open Mon-Saturday

Contact the Op Shop for details

5678 8625

Bass Coast L2P Learner Driver Mentor
Program Wonthaggi - Corinella

The Bass Coast L2P Program now has a car
at Corinella & District Community Centre.
For further information contact:

Veronica Dowman 5672 3731 0467590679

Bass Valley Community Centre
Mon-Thur 9am -3.30 pm

Friday 9am-3pm

Op Shop open 6 days Monday - Saturday

Bass Valley Friends of the RSL
Secretary Janet Welch 0411 446 129

Bass Valley Landcare

2-4 Bass School Rd, Bass 5678 2335

Bass Valley Lions Club Op Shop
Situated at the Grantville Garden Supplies
Open 5 days Monday-Saturday 5678 8357

Corinella & District Probus Club
Ist Wednesday each month except January

Coral Smith 5678 0396
Corinella Bowling Club Inc.

Balcombe Street Corinella.

Patti Scammell 5678 0191

Corinella & District Community Centre
5678 0777 Mon - Fri 10am - 4pm
www.corinellacommunitycentre.org.au

Corinella & District Men’s Shed &
Woodies Group Corinella Road
Visitors and new members welcome .
Project requests undertaken if possible.
Contact Secretary: Graeme 5678 0345

Corinella Foreshore Committee
Contact Barbara Oates 0427 780 245

April 2016

Community Directory

Coronet Bay, Corinella & Surrounds
Playgroup (0-4yrs)

Come and enjoy the fun at Coronet Bay Hall
39a Gellibrand St Coronet Bay

Mondays and Fridays 10am—12noon
Monday Session - Free Play

Friday Session - Free Play & Activities
(Sing Songs, Story Time, Sensort & Art
Play and more)

Please bring $2 per family and a piece of
fruit.

NB: $5 Annual Membership per family, and
ALL children are to be accompanied by
their parent or carer.
Contacts: Franciska 0400 465 377
Ann 5678 0341

Coronet Bay Adult Social Club
Tuesday 7-10pm Coronet Bay Hall
Ann 5678 0341

Country Women’s Association of Vic inc.
Bass Group.

Coronet Bay Margot 0409 559 047
Cowes Lorraine 5952 2165
Glen Alvie Libby 5678 3280
Grantyville Annie 5678 8037
Lang Lang Aleeta 0419 525 609
Loch Val 5659 4268
Woodleigh Vale Carol 5678 8041

Friends of Grantville & District
Memorial Park

PO Box 184 Grantville 3984

Email: editor@waterlinenews.com.au

Grantyville & District Ambulance
Auxiliary

Contact - Shelly 0417 593 497

Grantville & District Business & Tourism
Association

President Neroli Heffer 5678 8548

Grantyville & District Ratepayers &
Residents Association

Secretary Kathleen Hopkins 5678 8327

Grantville & District Foreshore
Committee

Roger Hayhurst 0416 061 400

Grantville Recreation Reserve Committee

Pat Van 5997 6221
Grantville Tennis Club Inc.

Contact Pat Van 5997 6221
Lang Lang Playgroup

(0-Preschool) Thursdays 9.30am

Lang Lang Community Centre $2 per child
Fruit platter for snacks. Fun activities and
outings. Contact Crystal 0473 077 125

Detail not right? Let us know... Email: Editor@waterlinenews.com.au

Phillip Island Community Art & Craft
Gallery Inc.

Cowes Cultural Centre Thompson Ave
Open every day 10am—4pm

All Enquiries Call Aleta 0419 525 609

Phillip Island Squares

Square Dancing, Bass Valley Community
Hall. Bass School Rd, Bass 7.30 - 10.00pm
Thursday nights

Contact: Carol 5952 5875

Pioneer Bay Progress Association
Zena Benbow pbpa@bigpond.com

St Pauls Anglican Church Bass
HC at 12.30pm every Sunday followed by a
shared lunch

Rev Greg Magee 5952 2608

St Georges Anglican Church Corinella
1st Sunday each month 11.00am

Other Sundays 9am

Free Community Lunch Corinella
Community Centre Second Friday

Op Shop open  Mon, Thur, Fri 10am - 2pm
Saturday 9am- 12.30pm

The Probus Club of San Remo
Second Monday of the month (except
January) 10am at the Newhaven Public
Hall. Visitors Welcome.

Enquiries: Neil Stewart 5956 6581

U3A Bass Valley

Courses offered:

Book Club, Bush Painting, Creative
Writing, Gardening, Get Creative,

Movies & Theatre Appreciation, Stretching
to Improve Flexibility, Tai Chi for Arthritis
and Welding.

www.u3abassvalley.com
Heather White 5997 6323
(PO Box 142 Grantville 3984)

U3A TAI CHI

Why not give the U3 A Tai Chi for Arthritis
atry? Coronet Bay Hall ~9.30am Tuesday
Gentle exercise, good company and a cuppa.
Further information:
Laura 5678 0884

-or-  Vicki 5678 8734

BASS VALLEY [

UNIVERSITY OF THE THIRD AGE

IEERTE T

Page 5



Around the Markets & Op Shops

MARKETS

Every Sunday

Kongwak Market 10am - 3pm
Retro stalls, food, vegetables, coffee, curries
30+ stalls

Enquiries: Jane 0408 619 182

1st Saturday

Archies Creek Indoor Market
Community Hall

Enquiries: info@archiescreek.com

2nd Saturday
Coal Creek Farmers’ Market

Coal Creek Community Park 8am —12.30pm
50+ stalls
coalcreekfm@hotmail.com
Contact for information

Cowes Island Craft Market

102 Thompson Avenue, 9am - 2pm

In the grounds of St Phillips Church
60+ stalls Make, bake and grown goods
and produce.

Contact for further details 0412 710276

4th Saturday

Churchill Island Farmers’ Market
40+ stalls. 8am - 1pm
peter@rfm.net.au

Further Information 0439 364 760

Cowes Market on Chapel
Chapel Street. 8.30am - 2pm, 30+ stalls
Further information-contact 0428 603 043

1st Sunday
Jumbunna Bush Market

Jumbunna Hall

Further information, phone 5657 3253

2nd Sunday
Koowee Community Market

Cochrane Park, Rossiter Rd 8am -1.30pm
Indoor/outdoor Phone 0418 289 847
Email: info@kooweemarket.com.au

Rotary Club Market Wonthaggi

Apex Park 8am - 1pm, 50+ stalls

Walk to nearby Make it -Bake it Market

Contact:  Neville Goodwin 5672 7245
Garry Sherrick 5672 5812

0459 629 000

April 2016

2nd Sunday continued

Loch Lions Village Market

May - Sept Loch Public Hall

Oct - April Loch Railway Station Park
70 + stalls

Information from Noel Gregg 5627 5576
Market day phone 0418 500 520

3rd Sunday
Inverloch Farmers’ Market

The Glade, Esplanade, 8am - 1pm

50+ stalls

Information: peter@rfm.net.au

Phone 0439 364 760

Tooradin Sunday Market

9am - 1pm

Stallholders wanted, $20 includes 1 sausage
& bread breakfast per stall.

All Market Enquiries: 0429 188 280

4th Sunday
Grantyville Variety Market
Grantville Recreation Reserve

Bass Highway, Ample parking.
Weather permitting, Except December
which is the third Sunday.

Yahs il

8am—2pm 100+ stalls

BBQ & Sausage sizzle, Coffee Cart, indoor
and outdoor, cake stalls plus plenty of home
made goodies.

Contact for further details 5997 6221

Last Sunday of each month

Inverloch Community Farmers’ Market

The Glade, Esplanade, 50+ stalls

Fresh produce grown and made in

Gippsland.

Email:

info@inverlochfarmersmarket.com.au
Phone 0417 370 488

2nd Friday and Saturday each month
San Remo Cuppa and .
Chat Market L
St. Augustine’s Church h‘\
Marine Parade San Remo »
Hosts a Cuppa and Chat
Market every month on a
Friday and Saturday.
Friday 9am - 1pm
Saturday 9am - 12noon
10+ stalls

Bric a brac , cakes, & jams Friday, plus a
sausage sizzle on Saturdays.
Further Information:

Email any changes to editor@waterlinenews.com.au

OP SHOPS

Bass

Bass Valley Community Group
Hadden House Op Shop

Next to Bass Hall, Bass School Road
Monday to Friday 9am - 3pm

Saturday 10am - 2pm

Phone Enquiries 5678 2277

Corinella

St George’s Anglican Church Op Shop
Smythe Street Corinella, next to Church
Monday, Thursday, Friday 10am - 2.00pm
Saturday 9.30am - 12.30pm

Grantville

BASS COAST COMMUNITY
BAPTIST CHURCH OP SHOP

Open:

Mon-Fri 10am-3pm
Saturday 10am-1.30pm

Bass Highway, Grantville

Phone

5678 8625
Lang Lang
Lang Lang Community Op Shop
12 Westernport Road
Monday - Friday 10am - 3pm
Saturday 10am - lpm
San Remo

Bass Coast Community Health Op Shop
Back Beach Road.

Opening times and all enquiries to Bass
Coast Health on 5671 9200 or Email:
info@basscoasthealth.org.au

Community Halls for Hire
Archies Creek, Mez Oldham 0415 445 215

Bass Valley Community Hall 5678 2277
Corinella, Paula Clarke 0418 441 046
Coronet Bay, Des Burgess 5678 0154
Dalyston, Dorothy Slade 5678 7334
Grantville Hall, Pat Van 5997 6221
Kernot Hall, Julie Johnston 5678 8555

Loch Public Hall, Grieg Barry 0419 358 628
Kilcunda Hall, Marion 0404 135 434

Newhaven Hall, Noel Street, 5956 6122

Rhyll Hall, Ring Gen Store, 5956 9205

5678 5386 Woodleigh, Evan Jones 5657 7275
Page 6



Community News

BASS VALLEY COMMUNI
GROUP Inc.

Bass School Road Bass
Centre Manager

Roderick Mclvor

Phone 5678 2277

The Bass Valley Community Group is about
to undertake a strategic review of its
operations. Basically what this means is that
we want to be sure that: what we are currently
doing is what our community needs from us;
what we are currently doing can continue to
be done, ie is sustainable; and, if we need to
be doing something else or discontinuing
things we’re are currently doing, that we have
a plan to bring about needed change. We are
very grateful for support from the Bass Coast
Shire Council to conduct this review.

We are doing the review from a point of view
that we wish to continue with a focus on
supporting older people in our community and
those living with disabilities. We recognise
that there may be very significant needs in the
community that we cannot (or chose not to)
meet. For example, many people are impacted
on by the inappropriate or illegal use of drugs.
This is not something that we believe that we
can cater for in our program supporting older
persons and those living with disabilities.
However, again as an example, we do believe
that we can expand our information to those
we work with on the safe and appropriate use
of their prescription medicines. When people
have conditions that require the regular
administration of sometimes complex regimes
of pills (as older persons and those living with
disabilities tend to), it often helps them to
learn how to best cope with this. It also helps
to have a stronger understanding of how the
drugs they are taking work.

Other areas where we might look to have a
stronger profile (but still focused on older and
those living with disabilities) are, for example:
working to identify and respond to Elder
Abuse and having better understanding of and
response to food insecurity and nutrition.
These are both matters that effect our
community and providing additional
information and support will build our
community’s strength.

On another matter, we are still very keen to
boost the numbers using our Community Bus.
As I have written before, we would very much
like to encourage people of the Waterline area
to book a ride on our bus. The bus goes to
Wonthaggi on Tuesdays and Fridays. Give us
aring on 5678 2277. It only cost $15 to ride
from your door, into Wonthaggi and back.
Climb aboard and in a few minutes you’ll be
parked outside of Woolworths in Wonthaggi.
Pick up time is around 9:30 am and you’ll be
back home around 2:00 pm. It’s a great day.

Corinella & District Community Centre

Siread youn wings and Yly with as l 2

Adult and Community Education
Neighbour House

Computer Classes

Art and Craft Classes
Communication Classes
Strength Training for Seniors
Support for Community Groups
Public Internet Access
Community Food Pantry

Photocopying, faxing, scanning and laminating
Health Services and Medical Room

Workplace Accredited Training

Venue for Hire

Waterline Community Bus for Hire

www.corinellacommunitycentre.org.au
Call: 5678 0777 E: coord@cdcc.asn.au
48 Smythe Street, Corinella
Office Hours: 10am - 4pm (Monday to Friday)

Phillip Island
Community and Learning Centre

56-58 Church St, Cowes
Centre Manager - Linda Morrison
5952 1131
Email : manager@pical.org.au
www.pical.org.au

Volunteer with the Bass Valley Children’s Centre Inc.

Have some fun with us!
We need helpers to organise:
Raffle Prizes and

Cent Night Prizes

Vol
od

Can you spare a couple of hours for a really great cause?

The Bass Valley Children’s Centre needs you!

Email fundraising@bvec.org.au to pledge your help or call 0431937
514 (Tanya) or send us a message via the Bass Valley Children's
Centre Facebook page: bassvalleychildcare

The Bass Valley Children’s Centre is coming!!!
.50 they need to raise lots of $$55$5$

.50 they need lots of helpers ©©©OG©
Contact us if you can help pledge some time to a great cause.
‘Like’ us on Facebook/bassvalleychildcare

Bass Valley Children’s Centre
Coming to 60 Corinella Road, Corinella

Wikt

LANG LANG COMMUNITY
CENTRE

. Public Internet Access to all
members.

. IPad Tuition.

o Lifestyle classes including:

Yoga, Pilates, Cardio,
Walking group and Line
Dancing, Tai Chi.

. Playgroup and Hey Dee Ho
for the littlies.

. A variety of Patchwork
groups.

. Men’s Shed Group.

. Secretarial Support Services

including: Photocopying,
typing and scanning.

. Book Exchange

. Small offices for hire

o Centrelink Agent with
dedicated computer.

. Medicare Claim Service

Forthcoming events:

May 8 - Excursion to Cranbourne
Botanical Gardens &
Crystal World. Cost $1
May 21 - Food Handlers Workplace
Hygiene accredited, Cost
$120
May 26 - Biggest Morning Tea.
May 28 - Rug Making Workshop.
May 30 & June 6 - Mandala
Colouring Sessions.
June 1- “Make A Wish” Foundation
Guest Speaker, Gold Coin
Donation.
For further details on all events
Please call us, we open @ 9.30am five
days a week.
7 Westernport Rd, Lang Lang 3984
Contact Coordinators
Michelle or Marg
(03) 5997 5704
llcc@langlang.net

0473 077 125,

April 2016




HEALTH

Are you apple or pear-
shaped?

It could determine your heart
disease risk

Grantville
Medical Centre

Grantville Medical Centre
2/1524 Bass Highway,
Grantville

For Appointments Call
(03) 5678 8029

Hours
Mon - Fri 9.00am - 4.30pm
(Wed closes at 1.00pm)

Closed over lunch period

Bulk Billing

All Pensioners, Health Care Clard
Holders and children under 16 are
Bulk Billed.
www. wonthaggimedical.com.au

NCCRy,
Vo R >N
/ \
(© )\
\2 &)
< /

3 <
RAL PRI

You may have heard of the different
body shapes, and it turns out they aren’t
just good for determining what clothes to
wear: they could hold the key to knowing
your future heart disease risk.

It turns out a pear-shaped body, i.e. a
body with more weight on the lower half,
has a lowered risk of a heart disease,
whereas having an apple shape makes
you more susceptible to one of the
world’s biggest killers.

Apple-shaped bodies have also been
linked with metabolic syndrome, which
involves high blood pressure, high sugar
levels, high cholesterol, coronary heart
disease and heart failure, as there is more
weight on the top half of the body.
According to new research from

the Intermountain Medical Center Heart
Institute in Salt Lake City and Johns
Hopkins University in Baltimore, the
shape of your body plays a part in your
risk factor.

Researchers examined data for 200 men
and women with type 1 or type 2
diabetes who did not have symptoms of
coronary disease.

The participants underwent computed
tomography (CT) screenings and
echocardiography to assess the function
of their left ventricle, the chamber of the
heart responsible for pumping oxygen-
rich blood to the brain and the body.
Interestingly, regardless of total body
weight and body mass index (BMI),
abdominal obesity appears to be a strong
predictor of regional left ventricular
dysfunction, a common cause of heart
disease.

Brent Muhlestein, co-director of research
at the Intermountain Medical Center
Heart Institute, said, “This study
confirms that having an apple-shaped
body, or a high waist circumference, can
lead to heart disease, and that reducing
your waist size can reduce your risks”.
Cardiovascular disease (CVD) is

a major cause of death in Australia... it
kills one Australian every 12 minutes.
One in six Australians will be affected by
heart disease, and deaths from the
disease are largely preventable.

The first way to start losing weight and
maintaining great health is to see your
doctor and work out a healthy eating plan
and exercise regime.
Starts at Sixty Writers
April 2016

http://startsat60.com/

Health

GRANTVILLE AND
DISTRICT AMBULANCE
AUXILIARY

Cardiac Chest Pain or
Heart Attack

How is Chest Pain Diagnosed?

The key to diagnosing is HISTORY.
Learning about the nature of pain, will give
the paramedic/health care provider
direction as to what treatment to give.

In the hospital setting, heart attack
diagnoses is by a 12 Lead ECG as well as
bloods being taken. This process allows
hospital staff to see if there are elevated
enzymes (Troponin levels) and gauge the
degree of injured cardiac muscle.

Death can occur when a blood clot
(occlusion) leads to an abnormal heart beat
(arrhythmia) this is followed by death of the
heart muscle (myocardial infarction). In
both these cases the heart can no longer
pump blood adequately; this leads to poor
blood supply to the brain and other organs.
From a young age our coronary arteries
begin to form fatty plaque, this is
accelerated by poor diet, high cholesterol
and poor exercise and even by the past
history of other family members. By the
time we all become middle aged our
arteries have narrowed and we are prone to
possible heart attack.

Heart Attack is a true medical emergency,
since complete blockage of blood supply
will cause part of the heart muscle to die
and be replaced by scare tissue. This
lessens the ability of the heart to pump
blood to meet the body’s needs, injured
heart muscle also is irritable and can cause
electrical disturbances like ventricular
fibrillation (VF) this arrhythmia will cause
sudden death unless it is shocked by a
defibrillator.

Angina or Heart Attack

Angina is the term given to pain that occurs
because blood vessels to the heart muscle
narrow and decreases the amount of oxygen
that can be delivered to the heart itself. This
can cause the classic symptoms of chest
tightness with or without radiation to the
arms or neck, associated shortness of
breath, sweating and nausea. Angina seems
to be more prevalent with exercise or on
exertion and can diminish with rest.

Heart Attack is a lay person’s term for a
sudden blockage of the coronary artery.
This blockage maybe fatal, people who
seek medical help early have a higher
probability of survival. Symptoms are
similar to angina BUT tend to be more
severe and will not settle with rest.
Continued on page 9

Cover tailored specifically for over-&0s.
The best holidays come from peace of mind.

e — . TRAVEL

60INSURANCE

**Terms & Conditions apply.

April 2016

For more information call 1800 622 966

Page 8



& Lifestyle

Cardiac Chest Pain, continued...

If you have Aspirin take a 300mg tablet
whilst waiting for an Ambulance — Aspirin is
designed to reduce the formation of platelets
in the blood and is ideal for people with
cardiac chest pain.

If you get Chest Pain - CALL 000 and ask
for an ambulance.

REMEMBER FOR EMERGENCY
AMBULANCE CALL 000

Peter Shearer 39241| Paramedic
Educator Grantville

Ambulance Victoria|Gippsland Region
Ph: 5678 8671 | Mobile 0437 172 177
Fax: 5678 8987 Email:

peter.shearer@ambulance.vic.gov.au

LANG LANG COMMUNITY
FAMILY MEDICINE

BULK BILLING
(TO ALL ELIGIBLE MEDICARE CARD
HOLDERS)

SAME DAY APPOINTMENTS AVAILABLE

Services include:

General Medical Care, Minor surgical
procedures, Inmunisations, Skin Cancer
Screening, Travel Medicine, Men’s Health,
Women’s Health, Weight Management
Preventative Medicine, Chronic Disease
Medicine, Aged Care, Obstetrics, Mental
Health, Physiotherapy, Ultrasound and
On - Site Pathology .

Dr Andrey Butrev MBBS FRACGP
Dr Win Naing MBBS FRACGP
Dr Myat Pwint Thu Ang MBBS FRACGP

5 Whitstable St, Lang Lang
Phone: 5997 5799

“Caring Family Medicine”

myca

The shingles warning we all
need to hear!

it
/i

In 2012, a 39-year-old mother of three
ignored a painful ear rash and got on with
her busy day. This decision had
devastating effects and led to her inability
to swallow for almost four years. Her
story serves as a timely reminder to
always have rashes and changes in your
body checked by a doctor.

Starts at Sixty reports that Samantha
Anderson, from Brisbane, woke one
morning and choked on her breakfast. As
a small business owner she didn’t have
time to see a doctor so ignored these alarm
bells and continued working. By lunch and
even dinner she still couldn’t swallow her
food.

She decided to sleep it off and later said
“At first when I went to bed I thought to
myself ‘I am going wake up tomorrow and
eat breakfast like a normal person."”

It would be another two days before she
sought medical advice from a doctor.

She was initially misdiagnosed with stress
and then depression. But Ms Anderson
noticed a rash behind her ear a few days
earlier, which she had put cold sore cream
on.

This rash turned out to be Shingles,
although it temporarily disappeared with
the cold sore ointment, the virus itself was
still wreaking havoc internally.

“The rash just looked like 50 tiny cold
sores so I put some cream on it and didn’t
think much of it because after a few days
it went away,” she said.

She wants to use this as a warning for
others to not ignore symptoms, saying that
if she had her ear looked at and a correct
diagnosis made from that, she probably
would have been fine within days.

“I was never the kind of person to rush to
the doctors, but that isn’t brave it is
stupid” she said.

According to Health Direct Australia,
shingles is caused by the varicella-zoster
virus which is the same one that causes
chickenpox. It develops an itchy,
blistering rash usually first seen on the
face, chest, back, abdomen or pelvis.

It is extremely common in Australia, being
especially concerning for those over the
age of 50.

Approximately 1 in 100 Australians older
than 50 will have shingles at some stage in
their life.

As it is a viral infection there is no cure,
but if it treated with antiviral medication
within three days of the rash appearing the
impact can be lessened and may prevent
complications.

Unfortunately Samantha did not recognise
symptoms and she suffered for six months
without knowing what was causing her
symptoms, choking 60 to 80 times per day
and losing a staggering 45kgs.

Eventually she was tested for shingles
after doctors asked about any rashes she
may have noticed on her body before other
symptoms.

She has suffered through years of being
unable to swallow, had to be fed through a
peg connected to a container for over a
year, and will never be able to swallow the
same again.

Her story comes as a timely reminder to
always seek medical advice if you notice
changes in your body.

{(HearCare

Audiology and Sleep Clinic

+Hearing Assessments & Hearing Aid Trials
* Hearing Aid Adjustments & Repairs
«Sleep Studies - Home Based
« CPAP Trials, Evaluations & Service

Lang Lang Medical Centre
5 Whitstable St, Lang Lang

Call: 5625 5155 “condttions Apply

EeCUS

Mob: 0437 243 448

Fred Lodge A,
Y MASSAGE THERAPIST

'Your Back In Safe Hands"

Factory 3, 17-19 The Concourse, Cowes, Vic, 3922
Ph: (03) 5952 3352 Fax: (03) 5952 3342

E-mail: focus@waterfront.net.au

*Therapeutic

0488 665 051

21 Acacia Rd,

*Deep Soft Tissue

facebook.com/nicimarshall

nicit]1 268@hotmail.com

Grantville Vic 3984

Nici Marshall

*Myofascial Release

April 2016



Phillip Island Jazz Club
Sunday April 17

Bass Room

Ramada Resort, Cowes.
2pm - Spm

Juliarna has been having a busy and fruitful
musical year. You'll find her at most of the
festivals round the traps (if she can get
someone to look after Miss 4 and Master 2),
Dizzy's, Paris Cat and at private functions
up near where she lives in the Macedon
Ranges, wherever classy, swinging 30s/40s
style music is called for. Her current
fascinations within the massive genre that is
'jazz' are French jazz, Latin jazz, and even a
bit of jive. (She's currently doing one of Bob
Sedergreen's masterclasses for a bit of a
challenge outside her comfort zone- but
don't worry, she has assured the club

there is no way she will call Giant Steps or
Chick Corea's Spain on April 17th.
Promise!)

Juliarna's stellar thythm section includes
James Clark, bass player extraordinaire (for
the record, she says she'd definitely hire
him even if they weren't related), and the
wonderful Steve Sedergreen. Steve is
always a welcome addition to her line-up,
he adds a delightful layer of excitement and
suspense to the music with his fantastic and
inimitable style and musical chops. Steve,
Jules and James do the occasional trio gig
together which some of you may have seen
at the Convention earlier this year: their
ballads are exceptional.

Frontline on the 17th April comprises two
fantastic players, Gianni Marinucci-trumpet,
and Ken Schroder- sax. These 2 play
beautifully together, partly due to their time
spent in Ken Schroder's Big Band (formerly
Moovin and Groovin Orchestra). Together
with James, Steve and Jules, the frontline
of smooth showman Gianni, and too-cool-
for-school Ken will have the joint jumpin'.

April 2016

smokin'. ....and swingin'! It's going to
be a great afternoon of top shelf jazz. Not to
be missed!!

Enquiries: Robin Blackman 0432 814 407

South Gippsland Jazz Soc.
Inverloch Jazz Club
Sunday May 8 2.00pm
Local Lads Make Good
Enquiries: Neville Drummond 5674 2166

Moe-Latrobe Jazz Club

il W—
* MOELATHROBE VALLEY JAZY CLUB

B

Friday April 29 8pm 11pm

Barry Hanley and his Dixie Dazzlers
Dinner before the show at Banjos on Albert.
Bookings for dinner 5127 1007

Enquiries: Bruce Lawn 5174 3516

Saturday May 7

Coronet Bay Hall 7 - 11pm

Coronet Bay UNPLUGGED continues to
attract good audiences every 1st. Saturday
of the month at 7pm. at the Coronet Bay
Hall, Gellibrand street. No matter what
style of music you like there will be
something to your taste. You can bounce
along to rock or shed a tear with heart
rending folk, or just have the troubles of the
day flow away with beautiful classical
music and poetry. Truly the best value
entertainment around, it’s just a gold coin
to enter and supper is provided.

KERNOT FOOD & WINESTORE
F

&~N -~

tiA

_
W?W mem Y7 SP 1

2! 1N

Friday & Saturday nights, and Sunday
afternoons .
Live music at The Kernot Store.
For details on who is performing and to
book a table:

Call Julie on 5678 8555

WIN A CD Tes
For your chance to win a —S——

fabulous Australian Jazz
CD simply send your name
and address on the back of an envelope to
PO Box 184 Grantville, 3984 , or you can
Email: Win A CD to
editor@waterlinenews.com.au

Entertainment
CD WINNER

Congratulations to last month’s CD winner,
Sue Greer from Nyora.
Your CD is in the mail Sue.

CD REVIEW

Following on from last month’s Australian
Jazz Museum new release, the Yarra Yarra
Jazz Band at the Ricky Tick Club, from the
early 1970’s, I found a double CD pack with
Alvin Alcorn, in Australia with the Yarra
Yarra Jazz Band in 1973.

Catalogue #
CAT.610

Alvin Alcorn
in Austraia with the
Yarra Yara

Jazz Band
1973

VIJAZZ 026
2CD SET

$25.00 plus
Postage

ZEVA

This newest release in the VIAZZ series
features New Orleons trumpeter/singer
Alvin Alcon and the Yarra Yarra Jazz Band
in 1973.

The selections are a comfortable mix of
“good old ones” with several very fine
impromptu vocals from Alvin and one from
Kay Younger.

The Yarra Yarra Jazz Band was formed in
1960 and had fine credentials and
connections with musicians as diverse as
Don Ewell and Ken Collyer and they bring
a fine springy bounce to the sessions.

The real pleasure in this double CD
collection is the talents of Alvin Alcorn.
Just a few of the tracks included are: I want
a little girl, Tipi-Tipi-Tin, Say Si Si, Bugle
Boy March, Bourbon Street Parade, That’s
A Plenty, Beale Street Blues, Indiana, Tin
Roof Blues, Just A Closer Walk With Thee,
Muskrat Ramble, Hindustan, Fidgety Feet,
Royal Garden Blues, Bill Bailey, St. Louis
Blues, Panama, Oh, Didn’t He Ramble,
When The Saints, and many more.

Each disc is almost 77 minutes of music and
the sound is better than many other concert
recordings of this era. Order your copy now,
from the Australian Jazz Museum

wWww.ajm.org.au

1031 @3 BBRA i
Are you having difficulty tuning in to 103.1
3BBR-FM?
You can now hear your favourite programs

through our streaming service.
Find the link at: www.3bbrfm.org.au

Page 10



& Lifestyle
Rotary

ROTARY CLUB OF KOO WEE

RUP - LANG LANG

The Debutante Ball has set a date which
will be the 26th of August at the Lang Lang
Hall. Any further enquiries please contact
Val Williams on 5997 5358.

The Rotary Club will be hosting it’s
Changeover on the 29th of June at the
Tooradin Sports Club where our current
President Graham Warry will hand over to
Incoming President Jan Kruizinga.

Our next big fundraiser for the year will be
our Charity Golf Day in October at the Lang
Lang Golf Club, if you would like to
support, donate money or goods, or even
play in a team of 4, or we can allocate you
to a team, please contact the secretary, his
details are at the bottom of this report.
Primarily funds raised assist us to support
exchange students and other Rotary
Projects. I will target one of those in the
next Blackfish so you can understand some
of our Rotary acronyms.

For more information please phone our
secretary Dean Turner on 0418 574 508.
The club meets at the Lang Lang Sports
Club every Wednesday at 6.30 for 7pm
start. You don’t have to have a meal to
come along and check us out.

Special
Offer....

= $66 (incl. GST & delivery)

call 0404 63
to discuss any printing requirements

you may have -

Unit 10, 1488 Ferntree Gully Road, Knoxfield Vic 3180
Tel: (03) 8740 3461 | Mob: 0404 148 632
Email: vered@minutemanpress.com

ANZAC DAY 2016

) Bass

A Dawn Service will be held at
5.45am at the Bass Cenotaph.
The service will be followed by
a gunfire breakfast at the George
Bass Hotel.

For more information contact
Terry Salmon on 0418 179 890

Cowes

Dawn Service from 5.30am

Cowes Cenotaph, The Esplanade, Cowes.
Gunfire breakfast from 6.30am-$5 egg &
bacon roll with tea or coffee.

Pre March sausage sizzle morning tea -
Cowes Cultural Centre from 10am, free for
marchers wearing medals on their left lapel.
ANZAC Day march starts at 10.50am along
Thompson Avenue to Cowes Cenotaph.
11am service.

12.30 refreshments and entertainment at the
Phillip Island RSL.

All enquiries - Maxine Sando 5952 1004
www.phillipislandrsl.com.au

Inverloch

6.00am service - Dawn Service in the RSL
Grounds. 15 Bolding Place, with a Piper, Ex
Navy Bugler, readings and candlelight
dedication.

10.00am, Commemorative Service in the
Community Hub in A’Beckett Street.

After the service the march will begin, back
to the Cenotaph.

Further information available from Ted
Cross (03) 5674 1288

Kongwak

A service will be held at 10.00am at the
monument at the Kongwak Hall, followed
by morning tea at the Gazebo in the park.
Info: bettyando@bigpond.co.

Koo Wee Rup

5.40am March forms up at the Clock Tower
5.50am March to Cenotaph

6.00am Dawn Service, followed by gunfire
breakfast.

The CFA provide a torchlight honour guard
for the procession. The breakfast (egg &
bacon rolls) is free and catered for by the
Lions Club.

RSL sub-branch President, Ron Ingram.
Info: blackfish@live.com.au

Lang Lang

The Lang Lang RSL ANZAC Service will
be held on April 19 at School, commencing
at 1.30pm as two thirds of the school will be
away on an assignment from April 20 - 22.
Dawn Service Anzac Day at Cenotaph at
6am. Refreshments in clubrooms after the
service. Enquiries to Keith Brown.

5997 5226  keith.brown2@bigpond.com

Loch

Commemorative Service 10.45am at the
Loch Cenotaph in the main street, near the
old Post Office.

Info: lochexpress@gmail.com

San Remo

Sunday April 24 - 11.00am

At the Cenotaph (opposite supermarket)
Guest speaker and MC - John Methven
OAM. Seating will be available and there is
some shelter if wet. There will be an
opportunity for those wishing to lay a
wreath or flowers.

Info: Jane Ross 0498 064 248

Wonthaggi

Wonthaggi RSL Dawn service will be held
at the Wonthaggi Cenotaph from 5.55 am to
6.20am followed by a Gunfire Breakfast
held at the Wonthaggi Hall in Graham st
Wonthaggi. The March will commence at
9.45am from the Wonthaggi RSL with an
ANZAC Day service at the Cenotaph from
10am, with refreshments following, again at
the Wonthaggi RSL Hall.

The RSL Hall will also be open on
Wednesday 20th April from 10am—4pm to
display our good collection of memorabilia
and photographs, and also our military
library of 800 books.

Info: Rod Gallagher (03) 5672 4226

The Waterline News has made every effort
to ensure all of these details are correct. If
you have any doubts or require further
information , use the contacts provided

Phillip Island App Radio

The Jazz Club - 12-2pm Saturdays.

A community based radio App % Phl””? Island App Radio
is now available to download in Google play
and the App Store, or visit their webpage:

www.phillipislandappradio.com

April 2016 Page 11



Food

Bacon and zucchini slice Little Black Dress Chocolate chocolate and butter in a bowl set over a pan
Starts at Sixty Writers Cake of simmering water (don't let the bowl touch

Valli Little the water), stirring until smooth. Rerpove
from heat. Place cream and glucose in a
separate pan, bring to just below boiling
point. Pour over the chocolate mixture and
stir until smooth. Chill for 30 minutes or
until thick.

5. Remove cake from the pan and spread the
ganache over the cooled cake. Garnish with
silver or gold leaf, if using.

Zucchini slice is a humble little snack but
so delicious! It is an excellent afternoon
tea item, we love it!

Ingredients

5 eggs Ingredients

1 cup self-raising flower 500g dark chocolate, chopped
375g grated zucchini 125g unsalted butter, chopped
1 onion finely chopped 6 eggs, separated

200g bacon diced 90g caster sugar

1 cup grated cheddar cheese 150ml thickened cream

1/4 cup vegetable oil 2 tbs dark rum or brandy
Method 1 tsp vanilla extract

1/2 tsp cream of tartar

Edible silver or gold leaf (optional, to serve)
Chocolate ganache

450g good-quality dark chocolate, chopped
175g unsalted butter

600ml thickened cream

1/4 cup (90g) liquid glucose

Method

1. Preheat the oven to 180C. Grease a 24cm E -

ingf k d line the base with £ :
If you have a recipe you’d like to share with ;I;ﬁ;gg%:l;e? © pati anc tne te base Wi Kernot Food & Wine Store

us and your community —we’d love to 2 Place the chocolate and butter in a bowl set Paul and Julie Johnston
share it! Submit them to us

Grease and line a 30 x 20cm tray and
preheat oven to 170 degrees.

In a large mixing bowl beat eggs. Add the
flour and beat until smooth.

Add zucchini, onion, bacon, cheese and oil,
stir until combined.

Pour into the prepared tray and bake in oven
for 30 minutes.

EXR <

¥

di i over a saucepan of gently simmering water Open
editor@waterlinenews.com.au (don't let the bowl touch the water). Stir Thursday & Sunday 9.30am - 8.00pm
until the mixture is smooth and combined, Friday-Saturday 9.00am - 10.00pm
then remove the bowl from the heat and set Breakfast & Lunch Thursday to Sunday

. . Wood Fired Pizza Thursday to Sunday
aside to cool slightly. Place the egg yolks Dinner Menu Friclay & Saturday

and sugar in an electric mixer and beat until [ Winter opening times may differ |
thick and pale. Stir in the cream, rum, Live Music Friday Night & Sunday Lunch
AT vanilla and cooled chocolate mixture. >

3. Whisk the eggwhites and cream of tartar
in a clean, dry bowl until soft peaks form. In
3 batches, gently fold the eggwhite into the
chocolate mixture with a metal spoon, trying
to keep as much air in the mixture as
possible. Spread into the prepared pan and

bake for 25 minutes or until a skewer 1075 Kernot-Loch Road
inserted into the centre comes out with a few Kernot, Victoria 3979
. moist crumbs. Transfer to a wire rack and 03 56 788 555
www.starts@s1xty.com.au cool in the pan. kernotfoodandwinestore@gmail.com

facebook: Kernot Food and Wine Store

4. Meanwhile, for the ganache, place

Thai

Authentic Thai Taste

2 || BASSINE SPECIALTY | & = "l

CHEESES

Bass River Dairies Whole Milk. 1 & 2It.
Plus an exciting range of gourmet soft

Open 6 days a week, Tuesday to Sunday cheeses, made on the premises.
Closed on Monday H
it 10am - 6pm Friday - Sunday
Vouchers available for purchase Bass Highway, Bass
143 Marine Parade, San Remo, Vic 3925, Tel: 5678 5020 (Opposite King Road) Phone 0466 183 513

April 2016 Page 12



More Community News

HE BB CFA NEWS installed by a qualified electrician. significance of the year and consider
|| With It is a legal requirement that all dwellings in hosting a special event.
[ | Victoria have a working smoke alarm Committee member, Anne Davie, said

Scott Hamilton installed, this includes caravans.

For more information, please check out
the CFA Website www.cfa.vic.gov.au
or contact CFA Brigade Administrative
Support Officer Scott Hamilton

on 0417 015 225 or e-mail
s.hamilton@cfa.vic.gov.au

inviting groups to mark their event on the
150th Celebrations Calendar of Events will
allow all Island residents a chance to get
involved.

“We encourage everyone to get on board
and show their enthusiasm in 2018. By
planning well in advance and inviting
groups to set a date within this calendar, we
truly believe the 150th year will be a huge

CFA

Look after your smoke alarm and they
will look after you!

The Waterline Fire Brigades (Bass,
Corinella and Kernot — Grantville) strongly
recommend that residents regularly
maintain and check their smoke alarms.

» ,, GRANTVILLE & success!”

Why do we need smokg alarms? . DISTRICT The Committee is now accepting ideas and
Smoke alarms are our silent guardian. 1 I out set dates in the 2018 calend
When humans sleep, our senses are reduced  MEMORIAL s Wi ATk oult Set 4ates In 1he 076 calendar,

P . ~ allowing all groups the opportunity to plan
and we do not react to smoke like we would PARK well in advance

when we are awake. A working smoke
alarm keeps an eye on you and your family
24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

“How can I look after my smoke alarm?”’
Regular testing of the alarm is the first step.

CFA recommends that you check your The Friends of Grantville & District

alarm weekly by pressing the test button Memorial Park membership would:
with the end of the broom to test that the . Undertake community events/

alarm is operative. Don’t use excessive activities in the park.
force, they are plastic and can break and a

The Bass Coast Shire
Council has endorsed
the formation of a
Friends of Grantville & District
Memorial Park Group.

“It could be an event already in your
organisation’s calendar with a

150th anniversary spin, or a brand new
event to mark the occasion,” Ms Davie
added.

To register your interest and to share an
event date, please email:
phillipisland150@basscoast.vic.gov.au.

° Act as a reference group for the
broken smoke alarm or one without a council to discuss igmprgvements to
battery is of no use to you and your family. the park. \ ‘
:)(;1111121?012:?[}\}1; ltllitnil:lc();:r;?ilrllibi;% ngnoise o Advise of any maintenance or issues ‘4‘ “
C regarding the park.
recommend at least monthly putting your .
vacuum cleaner hose arounﬁ %[)he de%e}c/:tor to * Es?thh a? aglrleed Terms O}fl LOCAL POLICE
) .. R i
suck any dust that may have built up inside Czlf;(e:ﬁce or the group, wit NETWORK
the detector. A dirty smoke alarm is an . Be Min{mal in the formalisine roles San Remo Police,
inefficient smoke alarm. We also ask that g Station Commander

within the group for its members.
If you are interested in joining the Friends

you never paint your smoke alarm and this Bruce Kent.

will also affect their operation.

“I’m not able to test the alarm, what can I
do?”

Sometimes we are unable to undertake the
checks that are required of our smoke
alarms. That’s OK, but please don’t ignore
your smoke alarm. Ask a friend or relative
to undertake the test for you. Your
neighbours may be able to assist you. If
you have home help, ask them to test the
alarm for you. If you are isolated contact
your local fire brigade on a Sunday
Morning and we can assist.

“Change Your Clock — Change Your
Smoke Alarm Battery”

This is the Fire Brigades annual campaign
to remind people to change their smoke
alarm battery. Battery operated Smoke
Alarms use the 9 Volt rectangular batteries.
There are different types of smoke alarms
available starting with the battery operated
models that need to be changed annually
through to hardwired models that are
connected to the electrical mains and
contain a battery back-up to new models
that are a sealed unit and contain a long life
battery. Smoke alarms have a limited
lifespan and should be replaced every 10
years. Hardwired smoke alarms need to be

April 2016 Stop Press:

of Grantville Memorial Park Group, either
write to Friends of Grantville Park, PO Box
184 Grantville, or email your expression of
interest to: editor@waterlinenews.com.au
And we will pass it on.

Reports on the group’s activities once
formed will appear regularly in The
Waterline News.

- BASS

Help make Phillip COAST

Island’s 150th a year
to remember

Phillip Island will celebrate the

150th anniversary of European
settlement in 2018 and is looking for
events to help mark the special
celebration.

The Phillip Island 150th Celebrations
Planning Committee is putting the call out
for all Island community organisations to
help make the landmark year a huge
success.

The Committee recently distributed
hundreds of letters to local clubs, service
groups and other community organisations,
encouraging each of them to recognise the

Bass Coast Shire Fire restrictions end 1.00am Monday April 11.

LEONGATHA - Drug Crop Located
DP&CS Act warrant executed at 8 Eccles Way,
Leongatha. Approximately 600 plus cannabis
plants located at the premises. Power was being
bypassed into the premises. 6 x offenders
arrested in relation to the operation. Local
residents interest in the operation. Premises
secured with Crime Scene Guard overnight
pending the arrival of power company to render
the premises safe for clearance of hydroponic
cannabis crop. Approximate street value of $2
Million in cannabis. 4 x offenders remanded in
custody to appear at the Latrobe Valley M.C on
29/03/2016.

At 12.23 am on 31/03/16 a female was observed
acting suspiciously in a vehicle in West court,
Cowes. The vehicle was intercepted a short
time later in Settlement Road Cowes. A search
of the vehicle was conducted with police
locating 7 grams of methyl amphetamine and 3
grams of cannabis. Accused arrested and
conveyed to the Cowes Police Station for
interview. A 21 year old female from Phillip
Island was charged and bailed to EKB M.C. on
24/08/16.

Andy O’BRIEN

Senior Sergeant 31580

Wonthaggi Police Station

Emergency Dial 000
www.police.vic.gov.au

Page 13



JAMES SMITH AND THE
CALEDONIA
(The continuing story of James Smith)

NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
phy 8

© Lonely Planet

After leaving Western Port where the
Caledonia was so dramatically altered, Smith
and his men were actively engaged is sealing
and headed for Preservation Island. However
their activities were still under suspicion for
theft of goods and harbouring escaped
prisoners. Captain Whyte of The Duke of
York was sent to arrest Smith and seize the
Caledonia. When they reached Hobart James
Smith took action for wrongful arrest and
seizure. He claimed that the Caledonia
belonged to Marmaduke Smith and he James
had no knowledge of the presence of the

History

convicts on board. A Board of Enquiry was
called and Captain Whyte was both praised
and censured. He was praised for his desire
“to promote the interests of the Government”
but told that his conduct was “marked by
much irregularity” Captain Whyte was
shattered by this and four weeks after the
report was tabled he committed suicide.
Smith was awarded compensation and the
seized goods were returned. Governor
Arthur wrote that it was difficult to
understand how Smith escaped prosecution.
Smith obviously knew how to use the
system!

James Smith and the Caledonia set sail in
1827 and disappeared. He then was seen in
Manila where he was once again arrested.
He had met a man named Roberton who was
an officer in the Chilean navy and had
captured the brig Peru which was carrying
90000 Spanish dollars. Roberton captured
the Peru and sailed to the Mariana Islands
and buried the dollars on an uninhabited
island. He then scuttled the ship, drowned
the crew and escaped in the ship’s boat.
Roberton met up with James Smith and
persuaded him to sail for the Mariana Islands
on the promise of a share of the loot. After
landing on the wrong island Roberton
attempted to drown Smith by throwing him
overboard. Meanwhile Roberton sailed to the
real Treasure Island. James was saved by his
crew and sailed for Guam where he
complained to the Governor who then led a
search of the Mariana Islands. After
searching a number of islands Roberton and
the three remaining crew were found and
arrested. Roberton refused to reveal the
hiding place of the treasure and was flogged.
Three days later he agreed to lead the captain

to the treasure but dived into the sea to
escape. Despite rescue efforts Roberton
drowned without revealing the place where
the treasure was buried. The Governor of
Guam was so angry that he imprisoned the
captain and the crew who had let Roberton
escape. He then sent James Smith and his
crew aboard the Caledonia to Manila where
Smith took action against the local
government for wrongful detention. The
report states that he would no doubt receive
ample compensation! A map of the Treasure
Island was found among Roberton’s papers
and no record of the finding of the treasure is
known. Maybe 90000 coins of Spanish gold
are still there on a small island in the Pacific
Ocean! James and Marmaduke returned to
England where Mrs Smith and the five other
children were no doubt very glad to see them
after their amazing adventures. They were
men of great skill, courage and
resourcefulness who had been Victoria’s
first shipbuilders!

Libby Skidmore, from a paper by Ken
Morris in the archives of the Bass Valley
Historical Society.

Computer Classes
Enrol now

Classes are held in the Koo Wee Rup Men's Shed,
215 Rossiter Road, Koo Wee Rup.
Friday mornings suit absolute beginners at 9.00am
and the more advanced at 10.00am.
Bookings essential as places are limited to 5 per
group.
Please phone Geoff 5997 1974, q
or Brian 5997 9687 ”

April 2016

Free Call: 1800 754 401
We Do Home Visits

| t‘@'ﬁ ﬁwllu

I:ll.ﬂl' [

Page 14



French Island News

The French

rench Island Community Association

e e Mkt

FRENCH ISLAND COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
French Island Community Association
Tankerton PO

French Island

Victoria 3921
secretaryfica@gmail.com

EMERGENCY SERVICES

There is no regular police presence or ambulance service on the
island. French Island has a Country Fire Authority (CFA).
There is one fire engine stationed permanently on the island,
next to the Community Hall on Tankerton Rd. CFA volunteers
are able to respond to any kind of emergency.

Calling 000 is always the best option in an emergency.

NURSE ON CALL

For non urgent health issues islanders may utilise the
Department of Health’s Nurse on Call service:

Nurse On Call 1300 60 60 24

AMBULANCE SERVICES

Ambulance Membership

Membership Enquiries 1300 366 141 (Mon-Fri 8am-8pm,

Sat 9am-5pm). Membership is advised as Air Ambulance is used
from the island. If local support is required ask Ambulance to
request CFA support on the island.

FIRE PLAN

All bushland residents should have a personal fire plan.

The French Island CFA hosts annual information sessions which
give concrete advice on this topic.

The CFA is also happy to visit individual properties to further
aid in the development of fire plans.

As for all of Victoria, fire bans and other instructions issued by
the CFA should be followed.

POISON INFORMATION HOTLINE 131126

French Island
General Store and
Post Office

From bread and milk to
plumbing supplies, the store
provides so many goods and
services, we can't name them
all here (though we plan to try M -
at a future date). In the R
meantime, whether its distilled water for batteries or a fuel filter
for the car, ring to find out what's in stock. Newspapers can also
be ordered from the store with at least 24 hours notice.

03 5980 1209

April 2016

Notices for the French Island section of The Waterline News
should be sent to:

editor@waterlinenews.com.au by the 1st of each month.

=

CFA CFA Training

Sundays April 17
May 1 and 8
New Fire Station Opening planned for May 22.

FRIENDS OF FRENCH ISLAND NATIONAL PARK
President Chris Chandler
Secretary: Meredith Sherlock k
Phone 9770 5229

Email: secretary@fofi.org.au

www.fofi.org.au

FOFI Project Days

March 19 May 21

10am ferry from Stony Point, meet in Tankerton
On-island transport provided. BYO binoculars, water, hat,
sunscreen & mozzie repellent.

No Experience necessary.

Contact 1 week prior to confirm.

Meredith Sherlock Phone 9770 5229

Email: secretary@fofi.org.au

FRENCH ISLAND LANDCARE
Landcare Nursery

Volunteers are always welcome at the nursey
on Wednesdays and Thursdays

From 10am - 12 noon.

Contact Terry on 0413 088 527

Email: filandcare@gmail.com

£

FRENCH ISLAND FERRY

The French Island Ferry is a ferry service which runs between
Stony Point on Mornington Peninsula and Cowes on Phillip
Island, via French Island.

The ferry departs from:

Stony Point Jetty on the Mornington Peninsula

(Stony Point Station is a short walk from the jetty)

Tankerton Jetty on French Island

Cowes Jetty on Phillip Island

Fares:

Tickets are available at the Stony Point kiosk, and also on board
the ferry.

Please note: the French Island Ferry is not a myki ticketed
service.

The following fares apply:

Adult: one way - $13.00, return $26.00

Child*: one way - $6.00, return $12.00

Pensioner/concession: one way - $8.00, return - $16.00
Bicycle (additional cost): one way - $4.00, return - $8.00
*Children aged under 4 years travel free.

*Child fares are available for children aged from 4 to 12 years
old.

For more information, see the French Island Ferries website
http://interislandferries.com.au/fi_costs.php

Page 15



French Island

FRENCH ISLAND DISCOVERY DAY, 13 April 1802

In April 1802, two small boats from Napoleon’s French scientific
expedition entered Western Port. They were from Le Naturaliste,
one of two ships in the voyage of discovery sent by Napoleon from
France in 1801 under the command of Nicolas Baudin. His ship
was Le Géographe and the captain of Le Naturaliste was Emanuel
Hamelin. Hamelin anchored off the south coast of Phillip Island
and sent Lieutenant Pierre Milius and midshipman Leon
Lebrévedent in command of the small boats. Milius was
accompanied by the botanist Théodore Leschenault and the
cartographer Xavier Faure.

In 1801, Capt James Grant had been exploring Western Port in the
Lady Nelson, and in January 1802 John Murray returned in
command of the ship. Both Grant and Murray assumed that French
Island was just a large promontory jutting out into the bay.
Murray’s map shows the extensive mudflats to the north of French
Island as “low and swampy”.

When Milius entered the ‘Second Harbour’ of Western Port (the
Eastern Arm, on the Corinella side), he noticed a strong current
heading north-east around the shore. The following day in the
‘First Harbour’ (Western Arm, on the Hastings side), he again
noticed a strong current heading north-east past the shore of
French Island. Milius sent Lebrévedent in the smaller boat back to
the Second Harbour, to see if he could find a passage to the north
of the large ‘promontory’. He wrote, “the following day, I had the
pleasure of seeing the small boat from Harbour No.2 enter Harbour
No.1...” He seemed very pleased to have ‘discovered’ an island
that the English did not recognise as an island. As far as we can
determine, this ‘discovery’ was on 13 April 1802 — French Island
Discovery Day!

It’s sad to think that European explorers had no way of
communicating with the Bunurong, traditional owners of Western
Port — although Milius was entertained by a group of Bunurong
men at Corinella — and instead chose to ‘discover’ and ‘name’ the
country that had been cared for by tribal custodians for thousands
of years!

The French named the island ‘Isle des Francais’ (“island of the
French”). They also gave French names to other features around
Western Port, for example ‘Isle des Anglais’ (“island of the
English”) for Phillip Island, but these places had already been
given English names by the British, so the French names were not
accepted. In all of Victoria, the only name which remained to
record the French visit is French Island. In SA, however, there are
many French names dating from Baudin’s expedition, for example,
Ravine des Casoars, Capes de Couedic, Borda, Cassini and
Gantheaume, plus Vivonne and D’Estrees Bay, all on Kangaroo
Island. Also Encounter Bay, where Baudin encountered Matthew
Flinders in the Investigator.

In 2002, commemorations were held in Western Port to remember
the 200th anniversary of the French explorers. Local historians
were keen for some further recognition to be given to the French
expedition. Plaques were unveiled at Tankerton, Corinella and
Stony Point and a special re-enactment was held on the rocky
shore of French Island opposite Corinella. It was near the present
barge landing that the botanist Theodor Leschenault landed in
April 1802. In April 2002, we held a celebration there for the
200th anniversary of the French landing. Two French people
dressed in Napoleonic era military costumes came ashore by
rowboat, as the French counsel Jean-Phillipe Boutin and a small
crowd (including local islanders and members of the Royal
Historical Society of Victoria) waited. When the ‘French
explorers’ had landed, the counsel read out a translation of
Leschenault’s journal, describing the vegetation on the island

shore.
Chris Chandler

April 2016

April 2002 re-enactment of French landing at Point Leschenault, French
Island. At left is Francoise Debard, from X, France, and at the right is Thierry
Rolland, from Parks Victoria at San Remo. Second from the right is the
French counsel Jean-Philipe Botin.

In 2003, we were
successful in
having the point
officially named
‘Point
Leschenault’,

in honour of the
French landing
there.

NEW FRENCH ISLAND VISITOR GUIDE BOOK
Just over 20 years ago, after a visit to French Island, Christine
Dineen suggested to the Senior Ranger on the island at that time,
Mick Douglas, that a guide to the island would be most useful to
promote the island as well as better enable visitors to explore what
this unique island has to offer. The idea took off and supported by
islanders as well as Friends of French Island, the first book was
published in 1993 by Moorabbin TAFE. Twenty years on
Christine was asked by a number of the islanders about the
possibility of a new edition. Again with the support of the
islanders and Parks Victoria, the new full colour rewrite has been
produced and was launched on the island on 19 March 2016. More
than 80 people attended the launch held at the French Island Eco
Inn. Highlights were numerous and the day's gloomy weather was
brightened considerably by the music of the Medley Boys who
played until stumps. g
Christine's

, k{: e
grandsons,

«
who is on the ferry on his first
of many visits to the island.
Tex is accompanied by Janosh
Biczek, who was the Master of
Ceremonies at the launch.
As Christine stated at the
launch, "This book belongs to
the island but (she has) had
a wonderful journey in its
making" .

.

Nearly as
excited as
Christine
before the
launch is Tex
Willow Birch,
the eldest of

Christine Dineen with a copy of the new
Visitor Guide Book, available at the store
or email Christine:
dineenc@optusnet.com.au

Page 16



French Island

FRENCH ISLAND POET’S CORNER

POFTS
ORNER

Submissions welcome, particularly from
school children.
Email: editor@waterlinenews.com.au

REFUGEE

Am I always to be the child of wind,
Torn between two countries?

The vast, wide land

My parents chose before my birth

For me to love as home

And the country they were forced to flee
To carry hope to a foreign land

For those that remained behind;

To give birth to freedom and hope,
They chanced never to see again
Those dear ones they left behind -

To become strangers to their own land
Foreigners in a foreign country,

And I am their child.

Part 1

REFUGEES - Source of Love

I love without seeing or knowing -
Their love reaches me over the seas,
Even when there are no tokens of love
Sent across the oceans separating us
Their love reaches out to me.

It cannot be defined -

It is unreal, no faces I see

And yet about me

Their love I do feel

And know they are thinking of me.
There are no words, no messages
Only a silence - nothing I can hold -
Only a deepness of knowing

Part 2

Without being told. Paula Seymour
FOFI

T o

FRIENDS OF FRENCH ISLAND NATIONAL PARK
President: Chris Chandler

Secretary: Meredith Sherlock 0438 077 329

Email: secretary@fofi.org.au

Website: www.fofi.org.au

GROWING CONNECTIONS

A Western Port Biosphere Project

In 2013, the Western Port Biosphere Foundation established a
project called Growing Connections to identify important wildlife
corridors in the Biosphere. It has received funding of $2.3 million
from the Federal Government (over five years) for groups who
can undertake works to improve and enhance habitat corridors
which link important bushland remnants.

The southern third of French Island (old basalt soils) was
considered the most important for remnant protection and linking
corridors. Priority works for the first five years were identified as:

® weed control and replanting along the south coast,

® improvement to Tankerton Road and Centreway roadside
vegetation (to create better habitat corridors between remnant
bushland south of Tankerton Road and the National Park.)

The French Island LandCare Group was successful in
applying for funding for four projects on the island in 2015.
They are:

® planting 600 trees along Tankerton Road, from Clump Road
corner. The trees were planted on the FOFI day in August last
year.

® creating a 10m wide plantation in Bourke’s property on the
north side of this planted area along Tankerton Rd.

® control of weeds and planting at The Slipway. This is an
extension to the area planted by FOFI and the LandCare Group in
2012. Tree planting will take place in autumn 2016.

® removal of pines, boxthorn, hawthorn and other weeds along

the foreshore at The Anchorage. Chris Chandler

(Courtesy FOFI March 2016 Mewsletter)

BOOKS -

Frontier French Island is the most F:QN1 ',LR a

comprehensive history of French lSlkl;JT(\I‘B

Island, Victoria, Australia, written to = =
RUTH GOoOat = ]

date. It is the culmination of ten years
research and writing and is
accompanied by almost 200
photographs and drawings, most never
before published.
Ruth Gooch has skilfully located
many of those isolated references which are often only found by
happenstance or serendipity. The stories which are told in the
actual words of the participants and informants means that we are
brought into the immediate presence of those who lived on or
visited French Island.
(Niel Gunson, Foreword)
Contact the author:
ruthgooch@waterfront.net.au

AN

STEENS
TIMBERSEL

EST 1965
EXPERT ADVICE AND
GOOD OLD FASHIONED SERVICE

DELIVERY ALL AREAS

TIMBER-HARDWARE-PAINTS-TOOLS-WATER TANKS

Cnr. Bass Highway & Glen Forbes Rd, Grantville 03 5678 8552
421 Princess Hwy, Officer VIC 3809 03 5943 2371

April 2016

Stop Press...Koala Hugs will be back from holidays next month

Page 17



FAMILY SEARCH Part1

John Andrew (Jack) Cunningham

(Service Number: 2270) (1887-1918)
Dr. Jane Hendtlass, Grantville

On October 16, 1918, Private John
Andrew (Jack) Cunningham died from
malaria and pneumonia in Damascus,
Syria.

Damascus Commonwealth War Cemetery. Plot C
is in the right foreground

On October 17, 1918, he was buried in the
Protestant Section Grave No. 76 of the
Damascus War Cemetery but he was later
exhumed and re-buried in Plot C Grave 44
of the Damascus Commonwealth War
Cemetery in Sabara, Damascus.

I became interested in Jack Cunningham’s
family when I read Geoff Ellis’ story in the
January 2016 Waterline News. Geoff was
following a previous report about a
Memorial Plaque, otherwise known as Dead
Man’s Penny, issued to William
Cunningham of 47 Thanet Street, East
Malvern on May 20, 1923 to commemorate
the death of his son in World War L.

My neighbour, Allan George, found this
Memorial Plaque in a box at his home and
he was trying to find Jack Cunningham’s
relatives so that he could return their family
treasure.

Being a bit of a genealogy tragic, I took it
upon myself to further investigate Jack
Cunningham’s background to help Allan
find Jack’s relatives.

In pursuing Jack Cunningham’s family
history and his war service record, I have
realised how much we emphasise the
contribution made by those who died in or
from injuries received in battle when we
remember the loss of life associated with
War at this time of year. Somehow we tend
to relegate the injury and death inflicted by
disease or circumstance associated with War
to collateral damage that is of a lesser value.
We also forget that all families grieve for
those who die and every family grieves
differently.

So it was for Jack Cunningham’s family.

In 1915, Jack Cunningham recorded that he
was living with Annie Hayles nee
Cunningham at 18 Deakin Street, Malvern
East when he volunteered for military
service. He immediately joined the Band of
the 8th Light Horse Regiment seen here
marching down St Kilda Road on January
20, 1915.

April 2016

pecial Feature

On January 8, 1916, Jack Cunningham was
gazetted for service abroad with the 3rd
Light Horse Brigade 8th Light Horse
Regiment 16th Reinforcements to the
Australian Imperial Service.

At this time, Jack’s father may have also
been living with Annie because Jack’s
Attestation Papers in 1916 indicate he was
Jack’s next of kin but used Annie’s address:

OATH T0 BE TAKEN BY PERSON HEING ENLISTED®

}% /““—_4% ﬁé‘m"'fé"’ym that I owill
Wil and wuly wrve our Soversign Lond the King in the Australian fourial Furo

tromeeg KK i 7/ flntit tho end o8 e War, wnd & furtber pocksd of foee
wonthe theredlior umliws sosoer lawfslly dlscharged, dimbmal or

L

remereed therstrien
it that 1 will rewist Mis Majesty's snemios asd o His Mujesty's poscs 0 be
kepe and maintained; and that T will in all watters Apportaining to my sevics,
fulthtully dinchangs my duty aocording W law.
8o Musr Mx, Goon
e 4
b e&xilictarAomrcsccephowr?
< Sigmature of Person Kadistod.
Taken wnd subncribed vy TPt Epteree o,
the Suatn . — L e Loreen Wik
thin ;éfﬂﬂ day o
Lossemss 13 /4 vatrn mo
Wty A2

j Signaturs of Aftoating Offver,

Vi Thind Mt o e A, e
7 e A (e

Jack Cunningham was trained at Seymour
Military Camp and executed his Will on
April 13, 1916 appointing Annie Hayles as
his executrix and sole beneficiary. On May
2, 1916, he embarked on HMAT Uganda
A66 bound for the Middle East.

On July 1, 1916, Jack Cunningham was
allocated to serve as a driver for the ANZAC
Mounted Division in the 2nd Field Squadron
Australian Engineers based at Tel el Kabir in
Egypt but, on March 18, 1917, he was
granted his request for transfer to his
preferred position of sapper or combat
engineer in the 2nd Field Squadron
Australian Engineers. In this role, Jack was
performing a variety of military engineering
duties such as bridge-building, laying or
clearing minefields, demolitions, field
defences and general construction.

Then on September 16, 1917, Jack
Cunningham was ordered back to his rank of
Driver with the 2nd Field Squadron
Australian Engineers in Abasan al Jadidah in
Palestine. This appointment was made by
the Australian Imperial Force to complete
army establishment requirements when
clearly Jack preferred to remain at the front
line of combat.

On November 13, 1917, Jack Cunningham
was evacuated to hospital nine days after the
sudden onset of diarrhoea and debility but,
by December 6, 1917, he was working again
as a Driver in Moascar, Egypt. On October

10, 1918, he was still in the rank of Driver
with the 2nd Field Squadron Australian
Engineers when he was re-hospitalised in
Damascus with malignant malaria and died
within a week.

It seems to me that Driver John Andrew
(Jack) Cunningham would have greatly
regretted dying from malaria and pneumonia
in the English Hospital in Damascus on
October 10, 1918. Perhaps this knowledge
added to his family’s grief.

On February 25, 1919, Jack Cunningham’s
personal belongings were returned to Annie
Hayles as his executrix and sole beneficiary.
After this, Jack’s father, William
Cunningham, became Jack’s nominated next
of kin and the Australian Imperial Force
provided him with a series of reminders of
his son’s death:

On August 20, 1921, William Cunningham,
was given three photographs of Jack’s final
grave in the Damascus Commonwealth War
Cemetery .

On February 13, 1922, he acknowledged
receipt of Jack’s War Gratuity.

On March 20, 1922, he acknowledged
receipt of a Memorial Scroll and King’s
Message commemorating Jack’s death.

On March 19, 1923, he signed with his mark
to acknowledge receipt of Jack’s Victory
Medal, British War Medal and 1914-15 Star
indicating service prior to December 31,

1915.

On May 20, 1923, Jack’s father also
acknowledged receipt of Jack’s Memorial
Plaque which is now in Allan George’s
possession.

On June 11, 1926, three years after he was
presented with his son’s Memorial Plaque,
William Cunningham died from senile decay
and myocardial degeneration at 47 Thanet
Street in Malvern, Melbourne. He
was buried in Gordon Cemetery.

If you know any of Jack Cunningham’s
relatives, please contact Waterline News
editor@waterlinenews.com.au

Continued in the May edition
I have been greatly assisted in my search by
posts made by Katherine Cunningham on
Ancestry.com. Jack Cunningham was her
great uncle.

Page 18



Bass Coast Council Notes
COMMUNITY UPDATE FROM BASS COAST SHIRE COUNCIL  Charles Ryan’s photographs capture the

Community Grants open for —— BASS
Round 2 applications COAST

1300BCOAST (226278)
www.basscoast.vic.gov.au

Bass Coast Shire Council Community
Grants are open all year for applications
and will be assessed twice a year in March
and August. Round 2 will close for
assessment on Friday, 12 August.

Grant categories are Minor Capital Works; photographs
Community Festivals, Celebrations and
Events, and General Community Grant.
Funding levels for each category are up to
$5,000. Council will also fund up to two
major projects a year from $5,001 up to

Bass Coast hosts Gallipoli

reality behind the 1915 Gallipoli campaign,
depicting a unique and often harsh view of
our soldiers’ experiences.

“Ryan’s photographs reflect the
Australians’ true experience of war,
depicting the dry, forbidding landscape,
tired troops in the trenches, and squalid dug
-outs,” Dr Nelson said.

“Ryan also managed to capture the true
spirit of the Australian soldiers who fought
at Gallipoli. Their mateship, stoicism and
endurance underpin the photographs and
embody the meaning of the Anzac spirit.”
Behind the photographs in the exhibition is
the story of Sir Charles Ryan’s remarkable

$10,000.

Applicants intending to apply for Major
Project funding are advised to prepare their
project well in advance of making an
application and to seek assistance from
relevant Council Officers.

Community Grants guidelines and
applications are available online at
www.basscoast.vic.gov.au/grants. For
more information contact Council’s Grants
Officer on
grantenquiry@hbasscoast.vic.gov.au

1300 BCOAST (226 278) -(03) 5671 The Australian War Memorial’s digital
2211. exhibition, A Camera on Gallipoli,

featuring First World War photographs WOODLEIGH HONOUR ROLL WW1
taken by Sir Charles Ryan, will be on

display throughout Bass Coast until early

May.

Bass Coast Shire Council successfully

. . applied for the exhibition through an

version by t.h.e end of 2016. This is not only EI:(I;)ression of Interest with the iustralian

due to the rising cost of postage, but also War Memorial, with the photographic

due to community feedback and a proactive collection to bé displayed at Inverloch

move to a more modern and Community Hub, Phillip Island RSL and
environmentally sustainable format. If you

life. He served as a doctor with the Turkish
army in 1877-78, treated Ned Kelly at
Glenrowan, was a leading Melbourne
surgeon and gave long service as a senior
military officer. He was extended high civil
and military recognition by his peers.

The exhibition is an initiative to
commemorate the centenary of the First
World War.

A Camera on Gallipoli is on display at;
Phillip Island RSL April 11 - 28
Wonthaggi Plaza April 29 - May 5

Coastell is going electronic but

you can still receive a paper copy
Bass Coast Shire Council’s quarterly
newsletter will be moving to an electronic

, , ; Wonthaggi Plaza. - : :

don’t have an email address and you still In 1914, at the age of 61, Sir Charles Ryan ot owaL. 1.
want to receive a paper copy please contact appointed consulting surgeon to the b e

1 . " . GLASCO I\ DCH
g.o uncil sshMedla C()(;mr5n6u7nllcza7t:)o3ns Officer,  Aystralian Imperial Force (AIF), GLASCOW, W. ox

imone Short O.Illl( .1{ C labl embarking from Melbourne in October oR! 5

Paper copies wi still be made available at towards the Middle East and on to ; § g
Council’s Customer Service Centres, Gallipoli

libraries and Visitor Information Centres. A Camera on Gallipoli showcases a series

Those Who .receive.a large priqt or audio of 39 candid photographs captured by Sir
copy will still continue to receive these. Charles Ryan while serving with the AIF in
You can sign up to receive Coastell via Turkey in 1915

email or view it o.nline by visiting The Director of the Australian War
www.basscoast.vic.gov.au/coastell. Memorial, Dr Brendan Nelson, says Sir

It is hoped the Honour Roll will be on
display when the hall is fully renovated.

wwwilyawayscreens.com.au
Decorative Doors

Window Fly Screens Stainless Steel Doors
Fly Screen Doors Guard Mesh Doors
Diamond Girill Doors Pet Doors

Richard Johnson
Mobile:0409 590 055 Phone:5659 0055
Re-meshing available E?@%Z]’g 976291
PROWLER| Welded Security Doors and Window Screens ;
2 Email:flyawayscreens@gmail.com

Corinella Airconditioning

& Electrical
4*

R S T T S W e
Gary Burchell
Sales, Service, & Maintenance

corinella.aircon@hotmail.com
Plumbing: 48231

April 2016 To be included in the new Sports & Leisure page contact: editor@waterlinenews.com.au Page 19



Looking for Candles?

Vicki Thurgood has lived in Corinella for
the last five years and loves where she
lives.

She is a member of the local C.F.A, with
husband Warren. She has three dogs and
four chickens and in the day time is a
supervisor on a bus with special needs
children. She loves what she does and
candles are her passion, She was a
customer for about 10 years then in 2011

became a Independent Partylite Consultant,

She does parties in your home, stalls,
fundraising for schools or clubs and also
sells beautiful accessories with premium
quality wax candles.

Corinella Candle Lady

Candles & Accessories

Vicki Thurgood
vimcottier@yahoo.com.au

(H)5678 0160 (M)0407 327 066
Ask Vicki how to get it FREE

“When Quallty Counts”
The recent
appointment of Peter

-
leading into a record
| breaking summer
season.

became permanent residents, after almost

30 years connection on the Island.

His depth of knowledge in sales and his

senior sales manager, specialising in the

area of prestige and quality properties.

Judith Wright Stockdale and Leggo now

to build on and strengthen.

Peter’s new appointment is part of an

internal restructuring process that has taken

Buitenhuis as CEO
Peter comes to this position as a highly
strong people skills saw Peter continue in
proudly hold the position of being number
place throughout the year and which now

Local Business

sees the creation of three individual
departments in sales, permanent rentals and
holiday rentals.

The sales department is being bolstered by
the familiar face and expertise of Mike
Foenander who takes on the role of
Executive Residential and Commercial
Sales Manager.

He is one of seven fully qualified agents
working throughout the office.

Each of these departments is headed by
experts in their field who not only work
well together as a team but have their finger
on the pulse of real estate across the Island.
This is a carefully planned and progressive
move which will ensure this prominent
office will continue to provide top level
service in all areas.

It is one of the challenges that attracted
Peter to take on this position and is one that
he believes that he and his staff are well
equipped to handle.

“We are in the business of people. This
restructure model enables us to build on our
solid team approach which will take us into
the future and strengthen the growth of our
business,” he said.

An important component of this growth is a
commitment by all those under Peter’s
leadership to maintain Judith Wright
Stockdale and Leggo’s reputable customer
service.

As CEO, Peter will be working full time
out of the Cowes office. Even though his
workload has now increased, Peter will
continue to be at the forefront of dealings
with clients in prestige sales including
those interested in the investment and
development market.

New leader in Island real
estate
for real estate office
Judith Wright
Stockdale and Leggo
of Cowes was timely
qualified sales manager.
He has spent the past 16 years in the real
estate industry after joining Judith Wright
Real Estate when he and his wife Rhonda
this role when the Judith Wright Real
Estate business merged with Stockdale and
Leggo Real Estate, Cowes in 2011. That
merger saw him take on a leading role as
one in Gippsland for Stockdale and Leggo,
and number three out of the group’s 90
offices across Australia.
It is an achievement that the business plans
VA’
BUY SELECT STIHL

CHAINSAWS OR CUTQUIKS " ham

Stihl Shop Lang Lang
o qmmdmmwm mm.m £ 932331 380

Simply Edited

Elizabeth Gilmore

Professional Proofreader and Editor

www.simplyedited.com.au

(448 804 285

simplyedited@outlook.com.au

www.facebook.com/SimplyEdited

ABN: 71 921 016929

Have your words
stand out for all the
right reasons.
Whether it's a
business document
or a resume, a blog
or a short story,
Simply Edited will
provide the right
service for you.
Let's get rid of
those grammatical
errors and spelling
mistakes together.
Call or email for a
free quote.

April 2016

Marni Bricknall
Registered BAS Agent
Koo Wee Rup

T: 0414 699 458
E: sebs@email.com

BAS agem
25271463

Page 20


mailto:vmcottier@yahoo.com.au

News

New Real estate leader, cont.
“I am very excited by the opportunity I
have been given and in the challenges that
lie ahead” said Peter.

“Along with our dedicated and professional
team, the developments in technology that
are changing on a daily basis make for great
improvements in what we have to offer our
customers,” he said.

“We believe that Phillip Island is growing
and we are growing with it.”

When he is not talking to clients, meeting
with staff and setting targets, Peter is
hoping to spend some time relaxing on his
boat and fulfilling his duties as Commodore
of the Newhaven Yacht Squadron, a
position he has held for two years.

His skills on the trumpet are also well
known, as a member of the band Island
Jazz.

Camille Morris

See Judith Wright Stockdale & Leggo’s ad
on page 31 then contact the team on

(03) 5952 5100 for all your Island real
estate needs.

The Dog &P y
Whisperer S)C)\)
Pets minded in your own %f_- 7 [
home.

Can visit twice a day, Feed, and walk
if required, from $20 per day

Enquiries 0403 025 429

FREE TRADES & SERVICES
DIRECTORY

This Directory will give you a line listing
like the ones below at no cost, but you must

register by email and ask to be added,
editor@waterlinenews.com.au

CORINELLA

Watch Batteries, Bands &
Watch Repairs

Call Mick

5678 0404

GRANTVILLE

True Blue signs & graphics
Leanne Margrie

0412 606 364

LANG LANG

Lang Lang Eyecare
Kaye McCraw
Phone/fax 5997 5525

TENBY POINT

All Seasons Earthworks &
Property Maintenance.
Tony Elbing 0417 741 764

ALL AREAS
Farrier, Reg VMFA
Mick Crossman
0427 024 472

eSS

A Y
P o i e S = X
OALA & ANIMAL PA®

BRIAN PAYNTER MP

STATE MEVBER
FOR BASS

Please contact
my office if | can
assist you

i Bass Valley Computers

e

1398 Bass Hvy GRANTVILLE (W2

PH: 03 56788713

Supplying High quality Service for over 17 Years

+ We strive to beat any genuine price. Just give us a call
* We now sell and repair all Apple Mac Computers & | phone.
+ We sell the latest Computers and Notebooks or we can build to order.

Clearance Sale

Refurbished HP Desktop over 20 complete units, HP Desktop Core 2 Processor,
4Gb Ram, 250 Gb SATA Hard Drive, 1Gb PCl-Video Card, Win 7 Lic, 17" LCD
Monitor, Keyboard + Mouse. From $220.00

* 3 Months Warranty RTB.

Recover Lost Data from
Hard Drives, USB Keys, CDs and most Camera Memory cards.

Used Power House Note Book HP
EliteBook 8460p/ Intel 2nd Gen i7-
2120M Processor (6M Cache, up to
3.30 GHz)

14" 1600x900 Intel HD Graphics
3000

Display / 8GB DDR3 / 256GB SSD /
DVDRW / WIFI / BT / Webcam /
Windows 7 Professional,
Upgradeable to Win 10 when it
arrives

2x USB 3.0 1x e SATA/USB 2.0 Combo
1x USB 2.0 charging, 1x external

Ix Display Port, 1x 1394a

Cash Price $475.00

April 2016

Page 21



POET’S CORNER.

Submissions welcome
editor@waterlinenews.com.au

Full military honours

This was written as a result of hearing just a
portion, a line from a news bulletin stating.
"Buried with full military honours."

The story I create from that is to respect the
fallen but to acknowledge that the loss is
shared deeply by others. I was surprised at
where this poem took me. Kelvin

The C130 breaks through from the bright
sunlight to the grey rain-soaked clouds. The
spray flys up from the prop wash as it lands
& taxis up to to the apron. the props idle to a
stop as the loading ramp lowers and the
pallbearers march slowly down the ramp as
the squad stands honouring his last parade.

He was buried with full military honours,
The casket is draped with the flag.

Carried high on his mates brawny shoulders,
Heads high to honour the flag.

The best of his squad he was bolder,

He held the team high in his heart.

But now he'll no longer grow older,

From her life he has had to depart.

She sits all alone in her garden,
Remembering his soft sweet caress.

And the words that he tenderly whispered,
While teardrops keep staining her dress.
He was given full military honours,

Still she is alone and bereft,

While her torn heart cries out who will
pardon,

All there is is the loneliness left.

From the rose bush, petals are falling,

As his casket is lowered into the grave.
And she finds that the thought is appalling,
Without him in the land of the brave.
Future plans she has now buried with him,
In the ground, in the casket they lay.

All alone with her shattered hearts
memories,

She bites on her quivering lip,

The loneliness, depressing, appalling,
Drowns her heart with drip after drip.

Lest we forget

Lest we forget their partners and families
left behind, silently grieving

Lest we forget those who survived
physically but bear almost intolerable
emotional scars.

At the going down of the sun, and in the
morning, we will remember them

Lest we forget

Copyright Kelvin L. Wilson 2012

April 2016

Expert Witness

From above tall pines

a silver disk-shaped object

noiselessly spirals slowly down

towards subdivided paddock

as though to land.

At a nearby house, open mouthed

a young woman with her parents

stares in disbelief. Like a plane

with red starboard, green port lights

she thinks it like no other plane.

Its disk shape is wrong and

circular portholes around it are lit up

with figures like people looking out.
‘Get my movie camera!’ she calls.

Her father runs to the back porch
flicks on light. Abruptly the object
changes direction towards the bay
shoots off at high speed.

The family dog barks.

‘We should report it,” the woman says.
‘No, loose lips sink ships,” her father warns.
‘It’s probably an experimental craft.’

Three Wise Monkeys, they tell no one.

But the daughter wonders.

Years later, after her father’s death

she sorts through his papers.

A twenty two year-old marine engineer
from England, in 1915 he was touring
Australia.

To help the Mother Country

he joined the Australian Army Flying Corps
forerunner of the Royal Australian Air
Force.

A navigator, he served on airships.

‘An expert witness!” his daughter whispers.

Tribute to Frank Brassington Mann, father
of Dot Gatti, Coronet Bay.
Sculptured by David Murphy, the flying
saucer on Coronet Bay’s Bronze Yarns
Sculpture Trail commemorates the family’s
sighting of a mystery flying craft at Coronet
Bay, October, 1969.

Meryl Brown Tobin

Grantyville Fire

For two hours

firefighters battle to save a house
beside The Gurdies Nature Reserve.
Two helicopters dump thirty-two
1,500 litre loads of dam water

to stop fire’s spread. 6 .15 pm
faces smeared with charcoal sweat
firefighters finally contain it

fold up hoses, prepare to leave
except crews to monitor site.

Art, Books &

Pager goes off. A second fire

on Grantville’s foreshore. Like banshees
fire engines scream off.

But firefighters cannot access fire.
Chainsaws roaring

they slash access along disused track
get small vehicle through.

To reach face of fire

they unravel hose six hundred metres
hose down burning reeds

in sand near water’s edge.

Plume of thick smoke spirals skyward.
Fire licks trunks of paperbarks

reaches for dry brush canopy.

Sparks fly. Wind carries embers

to houses, gardens, yards in Grantville.
Watchful residents extinguish them
before spot fires flare.

1.30 am, satisfied fire contained
firefighter head for home. Four hours in bed,
then, unheralded heroes, they are up again
to check the fire sites.
Meryl Brown Tobin

HAIKU

Thoughts in miniature

A haiku is untitled and
unrhymed.

A seasonal word or
reference associated with
nature should appear in

the haiku, and contrasting

haiku
images may be used.

Usually the first line stands alone while the
second and third connect to give an aspect of
that image.

Dominance

Crossing windswept lake
seeking shelter in tall reeds
black swan with cygnets

Along storm-lashed shore
seaweed tossed by angry waves
cushion fragile shells

Howling winds whip bay
seagulls cluster on wet sand
shivering in cold

Where moonlight touches sea
the shimmering path of silver
merges heaven with earth

Dorothea Trafford Lavery

Haiku Group
Society of Women Writers, Victoria

~

Page 22



Writing

THE WRITINGS OF E.E. (Betty)

Caldwell.

We have been lucky enough
to secure the rights to some
more of the writings of E.E.
(Betty) Caldwell with
special thanks to Maree

Silver who has done all Betty’s typing for

her.

ABSENCE
Like every other mother, she dreaded the
farewell. It was her boy that the army was
claiming. At 18, he didn’t appear too
distressed at the prospect of military
service. Granted an immediate overnight
leave pass for each of the first two days, the
agonising scene was acted out for three
consecutive mornings. Little was seen of
him again during his twelve months
training for jungle warfare. But on those
rare occasions when he was home for a
short spell, it was Oscar, the cat, whose
behaviour was most surprising. An outdoor
animal who normally didn’t grace the house
with his presence, Ocky positioned himself
at the back door. As soon as it was opened,
he shot in — bullet-like — to his champion’s
side. There he would stay for every possible
moment of the soldier’s brief visit. As soon
as it concluded, he reverted back to life in
his previous habitat out in the rear garden.
Three years later when a gaunt,
unrecognisable scarecrow returned to the
bosom of his family, everyone was
delighted. The war was over, the world was
at peace, the cat purred uncontrollably.
Home at last, Oscar’s favourite person
resumed his civilian routine leaving the old
boy to relinquish his faithful vigil. He
simply retired then to a carefree existence
out among the shrubs and trees, flowers and
vegetables of the back garden from where
he could safely observe the antics of his
long-time enemies — the birds.

E. E Caldwell © 2016

Celebrate ANZAC Day

Many ceremonies, parades and other
activities are held on ANZAC Day to
remember the lives of those who
participated or died in military action,
particularly on the Gallipoli Peninsula in
World War 1. Dawn prayer or church
services are a particularly important aspect
of ANZAC Day. These represent the
comradeship that the soldiers experienced
as they rose each morning to prepare for
another day of military action. After the
services, gunfire breakfast (coffee with rum
in it) is often served.

In major cities and many smaller towns,
parades, marches and reunions of current
and past military personnel and memorial
services are held.

April 2016

The fourth stanza or verse of a well-known
poem, known as The Ode, is read aloud at
many ceremonies. The poem is called "For
The Fallen" and was written by Laurence
Binyon in 1914. It commemorates those
who died and can never grow old.

For the fallen

In most ceremonies of remembrance there is
a reading of an appropriate poem designed to
help the listener understand the experiences
of service people and their relatives in
wartime.

With proud thanksgiving, a mother for her
children

England mourns for her dead across the
sea,

Flesh of her flesh they were, spirit of her
spirit,

Fallen in the cause of the free.

Solemn the drums thrill: Death august and
royal

Sings sorrow up into immortal spheres,
There is music in the midst of desolation
And glory that shines upon our tears.

They went with songs to the battle, they
were young,

Straight of limb, true of eyes, steady and
aglow,

They were staunch to the end against odds
uncounted,

They fell with their faces to the foe.

They shall grow not old, as we that are
left grow old:

Age shall not weary them, nor the years
condemn

At the going down of the sun and in the
morning

We will remember them.

They mingle not with their laughing
comrades again,

They sit no more at familiar tables of
home,

They have no lot in our labour of the
daytime,

They sleep beyond England's foam.

But where our desires and hopes profound,
Felt as a well-spring that is hidden from
sight,

To the innermost heart of their own land
they are known

As the stars are known to the night.

As the stars shall be bright when we are
dust,

Moving in marches upon the heavenly
plain,

As the stars that are starry in the time of our
darkness,

To the end, to the end, they remain.

= 0
SRl

Banking Woes

The girl came running in tears to her father.
"Dad, you gave me some terrible financial
advice!" she cried.

"I did? What did I tell you?" said the dad.

"You told me to put my money in that big
bank, and now that big bank is in trouble."

"What are you talking about? That's one of
the largest banks in the world," he said.
"Surely there must be some mistake."

"I don't think so," she sniffed. "They just
returned one of my cheques with a note

"

saying, 'Insufficient Funds'.

Grangyi\e “Pril 23

Point & Sip &

Fun - Relaxing - Inspirational

Do you have minimal or no art experience, but would
like to have a go at painting? Then this is for you..!

- Friday evening and weekend sessions - BYO drinks -
- Join in, bring a friend or organise a private group -
- Create your own painting in a 2.5hr session -

- Step-by-step process - All materials supplied -

Call Chris: 0400 789 700 or book online at

www.paintandsipcb.com.au

Page 23



Sports & Leisure

FISHING RS CORINELLA
with I — . £9°.  BOWLING CLUB Inc.
Craia Edmund | /% B 201516 SEASON
f r;ranlg munds R %&/\\@ 22 Balcombe St
g . i —— - ALS o Corinella. T: 5678 0497.
\;“F"‘q Jim’s Bait & Tacke Donated mulloway frame with guts and EAR o0
San Remo reproductive organs attached. Follow & Like us on our Facebook page -

. . . Corinella Bowling Club on Westernport or
The frustrating days of fishing continued Interestingly in the last survey, the second  gearch for www.facebook.com/

this month and what made them worse was  o]dest fish donated was a 20year old, 120cm CBC.Westernport
when you got back to the ramp and the boat  specimen caught in Westernport. If you

that was fishing a few hundred metres up have any questions at all about Mulloway,
from you is there cleaning plenty of fish at 45k Lauren.

the table. It’s always a dilemma when you

Corinella Bowling Club Winter Program for
2016 commences in May and continues

) . . ) until August.

are fishing and not seeing any action for 0 : - : B Contact Jacquie Carter — 5678 0596

long periods of time, do you stay or do you jg# Yoy .‘ y - Enid Johnston — 5678 0118

move. It’s a question impossible to answer g 2l : : &

and a decision you just need to make and
stand by there is no right or wrong. Trust)
The early mornings were the better of the
weather and the better of the reports as well Newsletter No. 2

especially in the boats and for those chasing MULLOWAY RESEARCH ANGLER PROGRAM
whiting and pinkies. Cleeland bight was the
best spot but once we got too much daylight !t
the fish turned off. The advantage of fishing
in this area is once one species turns off you
can go and look for another one with
flathead and calamari caught during the
daylight hours. The whiting was very mixed
in size in Cleeland bight and we did see
some in the high 40’s but the average was
closer to 34cm.

TOASTMASTERS

TOASTMASTERS

INTERNATIONAL

g

BAITAND TACKLE \*

South Coast Speakers

Toastmasters

We provide a supportive and positive
learning experience in which individuals are
empowered to develop communication and
leadership skills, resulting in greater self-

: ——————— confidence and personal growth. We meet
MULLOWAY RESEARCH Matt Fabian with his 150 cm mulloway ~ °" the 2nd and 4th Wednesday from 7.30pm
Late last year we published a couple of caught from Westernport Bay last to 9.30pm at the San Remo Hotel, 145
articles regarding strange fish being caught  November, which weighed in at 37.5 kg. Marine Parade,. San Remo. .
or washed up on the beaches of Westernport  Thjs fish was taller (and also older) than If you would like to come to check it out,

which we found out were Mulloway. his younger brother! This fish was aged call Bri.gi.tte 0421 812 691

Dr Lauren Veale who runs the Mulloway at 20.9 years. or Patricia on 0412 339 795

Research Angler Program has asked us to & Email:

let all anglers know who are interested in g& info@southcoastspeakers.org.au
getting the free newsletter, to contact her at Website

lauren.veale@natureglenelg.org.au www.southcoastspeakers.org.au

BASS COSAST
B e

K9 PAWFECTION

Doy Wash, Grooming
Bass Coast Stock Feeds & Clipping Service
& Pet Supplies Coronet Bay
Something for every pet or farm animal, Available by Appointment
furry or feathered Phone Sandra on

Shop 1&2 Grantville Drive Grantville 0413 209 109

5678 8933 - 0430 537 392

April 2016 Page 24



THE TRUTH ABOUT
# TRAFFIC CAMERAS

While many people get fined every day by
speed cameras, they only amount to 0.5%
of passing vehicles, 99.5% of drivers are
within the limit.

Usually it is red-light cameras (minimum
fine $379 and three demerit points) that
spark inquiries. Red light infringements are
considered so serious that there is no option
for a warning.

The facts about the red-light camera system
are simple:

The sensors that detect an offence are
“inductive loops” right after the stop line.
They are not in the intersection.

The sensors switch on half-a-second after
the light turns to red.

The cameras take two photos, one second
apart, to check whether the vehicle
continued driving after crossing the sensor.
If your vehicle is already over the sensor
when the light turns red, then you will not
be fined if you drive on. This means that
drivers within the intersection making a
right turn can do so knowing they will not
be fined. Only vehicles that cross the line a
half second or more after the red light will
be detected.

DETECT SPEED OFFENCES

Many red-light cameras also detect
speeding offences, and there are permanent
speed cameras on some freeways.

Each has two independent speed

On the Road

measurement devices that use different
technology. Only vehicles that are detected
speeding by both devices get penalty
notices.

Point-to-point fixed speed cameras measure
the vehicle’s speed at the location of the
camera, and the average speed between the
subsequent cameras. They can be found on
Peninsula Link and the Hume Freeway.
Even if you slow down for the camera, if
you drive above the speed limit between
camera locations, you can be caught.
Mobile speed cameras can only be used in
Victoria Police-approved locations. They
detect the speed of motorists in both
directions. Camera operators can select any
place within the approved locations that
meets the guidelines. They go through a
process of setting up and testing the
camera, as well as checking the speed signs
either side of the camera location. When
their session is finished the data is
transmitted for processing.

Every mobile camera is checked to ensure
it is in the correct place before its images
are assessed, and every image of an offence
is double checked to ensure it meets the
criteria.

HAVE A COMPLAINT?

If you get an infringement and believe you
have grounds to seek a review, follow the
directions on the infringement notice.

It is generally not possible for a red-light
camera offence to be converted to a
warning unless there is a proven emergency
situation.

— DRIVER
~  MENTOR

COAST

Ma/aﬂg ) DL/W

i T, Lives of
){ﬂmg l/u%’uw“

The L2P program helps 16 - 21
year olds achieve the 120 hours
of learner driving experience
required to obtain a P-plate licence

If you have a Learner’s permit but do

not have access to a supervisor driver or a
vehicle due to financial or family circumstances,
you are eligible to participate in the program.

You will have access to limited professional
driving lessons and be supervised by a

VicRoads trained volunteer/mentor
to help you obtain your 120
hours driving experience.

This inifiative is funded by the TAC and managed by the

Wonthaggi Neighbourhood House. For further information contact

L2P Coordinator: Veronica Dowman

(03) 5672 3731 | 0467 590 679 | basscoasti2p@hotmail.com

Need a new

windscreen?
or
a chip repaired?
Side & rear
glass
Call
Jason
0418 822 092

o bp

>
SRS

/2 ]

SCastrol |

Evans Petroleum
Gippsland Pty Ltd
Phone (03) 5662 2217

Fax (03) 5662 225
Depots:
Leongatha Traralgon Sale

www.evanspetroleum.com.au

Cranbourne Exhaust Pty. Ltd.

FASTFIT

Standard, custom and performance exhaust systems
Complete brake and suspension service
Full vehicle repair service, log book servicing

222 High Street, Cranbourne 3977

(Inc. in Vic.) trading as

CAR CARE

Ted Watson

Telephone: 5996 4555

April 2016

Page 25



WAYS WITH FRUIT

< ,G\’ - Candied,
&Y Crystallised and

Glace Fruit.

~

Candied, Crystallized and Glace Fruit
Candying is the process of preserving food
(usually fruit) in sugar by steeping, soaking
and cooking it in a thick sugar syrup.
Crystallized fruit is simply candied fruit
rolled in fine granulated sugar to give it a
crystallized-type coating. Glace fruit is
candied fruit dipped in a hot sugar-based
syrup to give the fruit a shiny coating.

Fruit (such as apricots, cherries, plums,
pineapple, peaches, cumquats, figs, etc.),
nuts (chestnuts), lemon and orange peel, as
well as flowers can all be either candied,
crystallized or glaced. Candying
(crystallizing and glacing) can be done with
either fresh or 'moist’ preserved fruit (that is,
canned or home preserved fruit, but not
dried fruit). Preserved fruits are easier to
candy because the preliminary stage of
processing and soaking the fruit in sugar-
syrup has already been completed via the
bottling and preserving process.

Candied Lemon Peel
Soak sliced lemon
peel in salted water
for four days (one
teaspoon salt in 2
cups water). Drain,
add fresh water and
boil the peel until it
softens, then drain again. Make a thin syrup
consisting of 500g sugar and one litre of
water by slowly bringing it to the boil and
gently simmering for a few minutes. When
the syrup becomes clear add the peel and
continue boiling until the mixture thickens
and 'candies' to a toffee-like consistency.
Lay the mixture on a tray and dust the peel
lightly with castor sugar. Store in screw top

jars.

Glazed Rose Buds
Small rose buds (from
miniature rose bushes)
are best for this recipe.
Place one cup white
sugar and Y4 cup water in saucepan. Heat
slowly until boiling. Continue gently boiling
until the mixture reaches ‘toffee-like’
consistency — that is, when the mixture
forms a soft ball when dropped into cold
water. Leave to cool to lukewarm. Add a
few drops food colouring (to match the
colour of the buds). Either dip the buds in
the sugar-water mixture or paint on with a
brush. Apply 2-3 coats as required to
completely crystallize the flowers. Sprinkle
lightly with castor sugar. Leave to fully dry.

42

April 2016

Self Sufficiency

Part 4 Alternative Method for Crystallizing

A less complicated way to ‘crystallize’
flowers for decoration on various dishes is
to coat the flowers in thinned egg-white (use
equal quantities egg-white and warm water).
Then sprinkle with castor sugar. Dry on a
rack.

Storage:

Candied fruit and peel if sufficiently
extracted of it's moisture, will last for up to
6 months when stored in a dry, well
ventilated environment. However, very
moist candied fruit and peel will become
mouldy within a few months. Airtight
storage containers are not suited to candied
fruit or peel as it causes it to ‘sweat’ - it is
best stored with access to air, such as a jar
with a loosely secured lid

Next Month:
Freezing fruit and vegetables.

With Just One Bottle of Cheap
Vinegar you can do the

following:

Cleaning: The mild acidity of
vinegar cleans and helps strip
dirt and grease. Spray dirty
surfaces with vinegar to
remove grime and grease.
Disinfecting: Vinegar is a
mild acidic anti-bacterial
agent that kills organisms - ideal as a
disinfectant. Use to disinfect and clean toilet
basin, drains, bathroom basin and bath, tiles
etc.

Deodorising: Ask Grandma — she’ll tell you
the best way to eradicate odours from the
kitchen is to dampen a tea-towel with
vinegar and swirl it around the air! A more
modern technique is to pour equal parts
vinegar and water in a spray bottle. Spray as
necessary to ‘clear the air’. As the acid
odour of the vinegar dissipates it takes with
it all other odours. Add a little fragrance —

such as a few drops lavender essential oil to
enhance the odour.

Handyman: Use vinegar to clean paint
brushes, loosen rusty nails or screws,
rejuvenate leather and moisten dried glue.
Laundry: Vinegar will deodorise clothes
(add a cupful to laundry tub during wash
cycle). It will also clean residue/debris from
inside drainage pipe and pump (ensuring
your machine lasts longer) and help whiten
whites and brighten dyed colours.

Pesticide Removal: Soak and wash store
purchased fruit and vegetables in vinegar to
remove chemical residue from commercial
sprays and pesticides. Dilute one part
vinegar to three parts water.

Garden: A pure, undiluted spray of vinegar
will eradicate weeds, moss and algae.

Try these Vinegar recipes...

Homemade Disinfectant:

Half fill a recycled plastic bottle (an old
vinegar bottle is ideal) with cheap (white)
vinegar. Fill the remainder of the bottle with
water. Add a four drops eucalyptus oil and 2
drops green food colouring. Apply lid and
shake. For lavender disinfectant use
lavender oil and pink/purple colouring.

Cleaning: Add 1/2 cup of vinegar-based
disinfectant to the floor washing water
(along with homemade soap jelly or
biodegradable detergent).

Further Information:

There's lots more vinegar ideas and recipes
in: e-book No. 33 — Versatile Vinegar
Covers the many uses and recipes for
vinegar ...

including: cleaning, culinary, preserves, hair
-care, personal care products, skin care,
garden use and so much more. You'll be
amazed. Many recipe ideas including
disinfectant and how to make vinegar,
including cider vinegar.

17 pages Price:$8.00

www.theshoppe.com.au

Greg
Hunt

FEDERAL MEMBER
For FLINDERS

Phone: (03) 5979 3188
Email address:

reg.hunt.mp@aph.gov.au

Website:
www.greghunt.com.au

Working together

- getting results

Cr Clare Le Serve
Leadbeater Ward
Bass Coast Shire

M: 0448 083 286
T: 03 5678 0669

clare.leserve@basscoast.vic.gov.au
www.basscoast.vic.gov.au

Bass Coast Shire Council Office
76 McBride Avenue, Wonthaggi 3995

e BASS T: 1300 226 278
COAST

Self Sufficiency courtesy of www.theshoppe.com.au

Page 26



Qi

l. Who was the Peekaboo girl?
What best selling Australian novel
deals with a woman’s love for a
priest?

3. What animals does a hippophobe
fear?

4. Who set the only world record
established at the 1978
Commonwealth Games in
Edmonton?

5. What is the second most populous
city in Tasmania?

6. Who was Playboy magazine’s first
centrefold model?

7. What does a dipsomaniac crave?
8. What is the family name of the
British Royal family?

9. Who was Tiny Tim’s father?

10.  What date is it when the sun is
directly over the Tropic of Cancer?

11.  What flavour is Grand Marnier?

12.  What were the first names of the
Maverick brothers?

13.  Who made the lofty claim that he
could fly around the world in 80

days?
14. What’s known as the universal
solvent?
C omputers
Bass Coast

People’s Choice
Award Winner

Trades and Services

your PC and laptop woes - sorted
your email and internet - fixed
Windows 10 - tamed
and advice is always free

Peoples Choice 2013, 2014 and 2015-

**WE COME TO YOU * *

NO FIX - NO FEE*

*conditions apply

Gordon Chase
Chase Computers

Specialising in individual needs, clubs and
businesses
& offering local, friendly advice.

(03)56787097 or 0430168345
www.esahc.com gordon@esahc.com

great service, agreeable charges and expert advice -

Trivia and Lifestyle

15.  Who won surfboard riding’s first
official world championship, held at
Manly in 1964?

16. How many Olympic Games were
cancelled because of World War 1?

17.  What Dickens novel has David
carrying the message ‘Barkis is
willin’ to Pegotty’?

18.  What is the only month that can
never have fewer than four moon
phases?

19.  Who was Mia Farrow’s mother?

20.  Who died in a Melbourne gun battle
with Snowy Cutmore in 1927?

ANSWERS

10jAn ] Azzinbg (07 ‘UPAIIINS, O UINDPY

61 €oniqa,] 9| ‘ployaaddo) pin L] dUQ 9]
“Ajjo140, 12SPYN S 121 #] S350 SV €]
JADG PUD J4g "7 23U [ 7T A0 [ 2unp (]
WYIIDAD GOg "6 “AOSPUIA "8 [OYOI[Y "/ "d04UOW
UAJLIDPY "9 "UOISIOUNDT “C " WDYYOLY L20DA] “§
"SOSAOF] € “SpAIG UAOY] DY ] "7 “dYDT DIIUOLD [ " [

[hePhilosophersZone :

Live beneath your means

Return everything your borrow

Stop blaming other people

Admit it when you make a mistake

Give clothes not worn to charity

Do something nice and try not to get caught
Listen more - talk less

Everyday take a 30 minute walk

Strive for excellence, not perfection

Be on time

Don't make excuses

Don't argue

Get organised

Be kind to people

Let someone cut in ahead on you in line
Take time to be alone

Be humble

Realise and accept that life isn't fair
Know when to keep your mouth shut
Go and entire day without criticising anyone
Learn from the past

Plan for the future

Live in the present

Don't sweat the small stuff

It’s all small stuff

SEAFOOD RESTAURANT
BAR & BISTRO

GRANTVILLE MITRE 10

GRANTVILLE
MITRE 10

Open 7 days
Mon - Fri 7am-5pm
Saturday - 8am-3pm
Sunday 9am-3pm
Bill Humphrey
& Gary Skinner

5678 8213

FRESH CRAYFISH
SALES

Tooradin Airport,
3260 South Gippsland
Highway,

Tooradin, Victoria.

Book Now...
Phone (03) 5998 3600

Bass Highway Grantville

Menu
Specialising in Flinders Island
Crayfish cooked fresh to your
liking.
Fresh Flinders Island Crayfish
available for purchase at Wings
and Fins Restaurant located at
the Tooradin Airfield.
Renowned Australia wide for
providing only the best in fresh
crayfish year round.
Sourced from across the
Tasman, Flinders Island is
surrounded by pristine,
untrammelled, deserted white
beaches with crystal blue
waters.
Harvested by local fisherman,
the fresh Crayfish are
transported weekly by aircraft
before being placed straight into
live Crayfish tanks.
The Crayfish are then
monitored and cared for before
being cooked to order.
Priding ourselves on providing
only the best in fresh Crayfish.

2 Course Seniors Lunch
$17.00

www.wingsandfins.com.au

April 2016

Page 27



Greg Hunt says

Greg Hunt MP
Federal Member for
Flinders.

Minister for the
Environment.

4/184 Salmon Street (PO Box 274)
Hastings 3915

Email: greg.hunt. mp@aph.gov.au
Tel: (03) 5979 3188

Website: www.greghunt.com.au

It is hard to believe we are already into
April. The warmer weather is behind us and
the frosty mornings are returning but there
is still plenty going on.

Hopefully everyone has recovered from
Easter and didn’t over-indulge on
chocolate.

It was lovely to meet with residents on
Phillip Island at my street stall last month.
Getting out into the community is a
highlight of my job and I try to get out and
about in the electorate as much as I can.
Residents are also welcome to contact my
office at any time.

It has been a busy time in the Environment
Portfolio. Last month, I went on an aerial
surveillance flight over the Great Barrier
Reef to inspect the coral bleaching event
that’s currently occurring across the Pacific
through weather events such as El Nino.

At the moment we are providing financial
and logistical support for new research into
coral bleaching events impacting the Great
Barrier Reef.

The most effective way to look after the
Great Barrier Reef is to ensure it is healthy,
which is why the Australian and
Queensland governments are investing a

projected $2 billion over the next decade
to protect it.

We have also established a $1 billion
Clean Energy Innovation Fund to support
emerging technologies make the leap from
demonstration to commercial deployment.
This will drive innovation and create the
jobs of the future, while delivering a
financial benefit from projects such as
large-scale solar with storage, off-shore
energy, biofuels and smart grids.

I would also like to remind people to
nominate a deserving senior for a Phillip
Island and Bass Coast Seniors Award.
Nominations are open until April 30 and
can be made through my office.

The awards recognise the significant
contribution our older residents make to
the community, whether it is through
working at an op-shop, reading at a local
school, carrying out environmental work
or helping with organisations such as
Meals on Wheels.

I will join you all in paying respect to our
service men and women at local Anzac
Day services across the electorate on April
25. This is a time for us all to reflect on the
fellowship and courage of our defence
personnel, past and present.

On Anzac Day we remember with
affection the courage of our fellow
Australians and the value of mateship.

If I can be of assistance to you in any
way please feel free to contact me:

qreg Hunt

/VVY
Cow Boot Sade
Kernot Uniting Church

Saturday, 21 May 2016

from 9.00am

Kernot Hall
Loch -Kernot Road; Kernot

Cake stall, Devonshire teas and sausage sizzl

Stalls: $15
Trestle Table extra $2 to hite

Bookings: Diane 5678 8226
Barbara 5678 8317

ore ()‘. or ore 1 o * <
TGy T www.engagingengraving.com.au

GIPPSLAND HILLS GROUP CW.A. 62nd Custom Engraving Services
OA28 T7T<d T13

Signage

\ Exhibition

2
#’* \ HANDICRAFTS, ART & HOME INDUSTRIES
., A

\ 30 April - 1 May 2016
b 1 Meeniyan Hall
\ Members' exhibits, demonstrations, workshops
y Open to the public Saturday 10-4.30 and Sunday 10-3.30
\ Admission: Adults $3, children & school students free
Light lunches and moming and aftemoon teas
n. T Free Moo's at Meeniyan $10 discount voucher per household with each entry

Memorials
Commemorative Awards

VVVy

Wedding Compliments

Bass Concreting and Excavation
Your local contractor No job too big or small
Excavators, bobcat, tippers, all tickets and
insurance
Give Wayne a call for a quote 0433 802 212

TS

April 2016



Gardening & Outdoors

UNDERSTANDING GARDEN
DESIGN

thrive in. The sun they require is a very
important element of this. Most

vegetables, for example, need six hours of
direct sunlight per day to do well. Many
ferns on the other hand, generally being
quite tropical in nature, require shade;

full sun causing them to wilt rather quickly.
Some plants can handle part sun/part

shade.

When considering the sun positioning, the
morning sun is less brutal than the
afternoon sun, so in garden beds which
receive lots of afternoon sun you will want
to plant shrubs which thrive in a lot of sun.
Beds located to receive good morning

sun might be a good position for plants
which require sun, but which prefer a little
shade.

How your house sits and the location of any
walls, tall trees, or other big structures

will also affect how your plants grow. Trees
will block sun on their west side in the
morning and their east side in the afternoon.
The same applies to your house. If your
front door is facing west, make sure any
garden beds outside your front door are
filled with strong sun plants because they
will take in the afternoon sun.

The best advice I can give regarding the sun
is to look at your own garden at

different times during the day and
physically see when each garden bed gets
sun and how much. Do this in the summer,
autumn, winter, and spring because as the
seasons change, so does the amount of sun.
What gets little sun in winter could
conceivably get a lot more in summer
because the sun is higher in the sky. What
seems like a great sun position in summer
may prove to be less
than perfect if the

sun passes much lower
during winter. Growing
a better garden is a long
term project.

How does the wind
affect my garden?

The wind can wreak
havoc on your garden if
you do not carefully
consider its

affect. Some parts of

Part 2 — Garden Bed Location

Location of garden beds is one area
where I have found vast differences of
opinion

from one gardener to the next.

Some gardeners are absolutely adamant that
there is one way to orient garden beds for
optimal growth while others, like me,
believe any location can work if you
understand what is going on in each bed
position.

The two main things you need to consider
when thinking about where to locate

your garden beds or what to plant in a
particular garden bed are:

a) How much sun is there? and

b) How much wind is there?

Sun positioning

Making sure that you understand how the
sun will interact with your various garden
beds is very important in developing your
gardening skills. Knowing whether a garden
bed will receive full sun or perhaps partial
shade or even full shade will go a long way
towards making sure you plant something
that will grow in that location.

When considering how the sun will affect
your garden, one of the best tips I have
learnt is to grab a piece of paper and
roughly map out your property. Include
your house, fences, tall trees, or any other
tall objects. Now, on the piece of paper,
notewhere the sun rises from and where it
sets in relation to your property. The sun
will rise in the east and set in the west. This
will affect the amount of sun your garden
gets and when.

Plants can survive in some conditions and
they have other conditions that they will

Australia experience strong winds on a
regular basis (like the Western Australian
coast) where as others will experience far
less wind (generally central Australia).
Then, in some areas, one side of your house
will be buffeted by

wind, while another side remains sheltered
all day. Many plants are quite okay in

any wind condition, but when you choose
your plants, check and see if wind could

be a problem. This will often be noted on
the back of the plant’s description.

Even if a plant is susceptible to strong
winds, you can often get around this. It just
means if you receive strong winds,
particularly in the afternoon, you may need
to stake down any plants which are on the
side of your house that is most affected.
This just means getting a long, thin piece of
wood (or any similar object), sticking it into
the ground and tying the plants to the stake,
providing a little extra support.

Tomatoes are an example of a plant which
requires stakes, particularly when

growing in areas of strong wind, otherwise
the stem could fall over and even snap,
often killing the plant.

Delicate plants, like Impatiens, prefer to be
located in a sheltered position rather

than in an area that receives strong winds.
This is mostly because their stems are

often rather week. They can ©
handle the weight of their own [AUSSltJ
leaves and flowers but i

not necessarily the force of
regular strong winds blowing on them.
James Middleton http:aussiegreenthumb.com/

Next month: Five great ways to decoratively show
off plants.

J D BOURNE STONEMASON

: jeffbourne;4@gmail.com
0476 638 397

BJ’'s Mowing & Garden
S Maintenance

*For all your lawn & gardening needs * Mowing & ride on
*Friendly prompt service work
*Fully Insured

*Obligation free quotes * * Competitive rates

Call Brendan now on * Tancem tippes e
0414 463 395 Servicing all areas ::i’dj‘::rjfooﬁlg, =
from Grantville area through to San Remo & . ) . evé e
Phillip Tsland o Trenching / Boring
and Phillip Island %38 Claanlip

o Fully Licensed & Insured

Olliemax_:

Simon Keeble 0432 281 778

NATURE FOR URBAN KIDS

oo tiny house

Current edition sale now
features a great article on a
Comfrey liquid press, don’t
miss it.

April 2016

Page 29



APRIL ADVERTISERS INDEX

Advertser page RUSSELL SANDERS
Bass Coast Stockfeeds 24

Bass Concreting & Excavation 28

Bassine Specialty Cheeses (Farm Shop) 12 ContraCtor - 041 8 549 499
Bass Valley Computers 21

BJ’s Mowing & Garden Maintenance 29

Black Fish Medical Centre 32 i

Bourne, Jeff - Stonemason 29 4WD BaCkhoe & Tlpper
Burgess Motors - Grantville 25 H

Chase Computers 27 S I as h e r H I re

Corinella Air Conditioning & Electrical 19

Custom Engraving Services 28 BlOCkS SIaShed Or CIeared
Earth Garden Magazine 29 . . .
Evans Petroleum 25 Driveways built or repaired
Fai Thai Restaurant - San Remo 12 . .

Fast Fit Car Care & Exhaust 25 S ite cuts and excavations
Flyaway Screens 19

Focus on Lifestyle—Mobility Aids 9 1

Deb Garvey—Nurse Practitioner 4 Hyd ra u I Ic g rade r b I ade
Grantville Medical Centre 8

Grantville Mitre 10 - Hardware 27 .

Hear Care, Audiology & Sleep Clinic 28& 9 643 Densley Road Woolamai 3995

Hunt, Greg - Federal MP for Flinders 26 .

James McConvill & Associates - Legal 14 Phor_]e' 5678 2373 . .
Jim’s Bait & Tackle San Remo 24 Email: russellsandersbackhoehire@gmail.com
Kernot Food & Wine Store 12

K9 Pawfection - Dog Grooming 24

Koo Wee Rup Garden Supplies 31

Le Serve, Clare - Local Ward Councillor 26

Lang Lang Community Family Medicine 9

Lang Lang Funeral Services 1

Marshall, Nici - Massage Therapist 9

Ivan Meddings - Vinyl Layer 1

Maru Koala & Animal Park - Pirate Festival 1

Minuteman Press—Printers 11

Olliemax Earthworks 29

Paint & Sip - Art Classes 23

Partylite & Candles Accessories - Vicki Thurgood 20

Paynter, Brian - State MP Bass 21

Positive Possession—Ann Marie’s Home Care 30 " .

Precision Windscreens - Mobile windscreen repair service 25 Winteris faSt
Sanders, Russell - Contractor 30 H
Simply Edited - Proof reader & Editor 20 approaCh Ing
South East Business Services - Bookkeeping 20

Southern Cross Earthworks 31

Stihl Shop Lang Lang 20

Stockdale & Leggo —Grantville & Koo Wee Rup 32

Sunscape Electrical - Solar 2

The Dog Whisperer - Pet minding service 21 £

Van Steensels Timber & Hardware 17 AVOId fl res and ﬂOOdS
Vlad’s Chimney & Gutter cleaning 30 CII[N]NEY’S

Wings & Fins Restaurant 27

Judith Wright Stockdale & Leggo - Cowes 31 CLEANE"

Make your business easy to find - Advertise in the next
1s§ue of The Waterllne News. GUTTER’S
editor@waterlinenews.com.au

\J 2&’/ 7 ’@\;///(S’(S'C’S(SY ory]

We look after the thing you love "

Get your flues and
CLEARED gutters cleaned before
the rain comes

* House cleaning * Deceased estates
* Holiday homes * Light gardening
» Rentals » Windows

» Spring cleans

Call vVlad
0409 502 346

Call Ann Marie on 0405 723 120

ABN: 91 376 716 756
April 2016 Page 30



Kooel\WeelRuplGardentSupplies

e SPLIT REDGUM FIREWOOD IN BAGS OR BULK

WY A\ X
P GARDEN SUPPLIES )

387 ROSSITER RD KOO WEERUP 5997 1997 civerytec sppies

* Small loads to bulk loads

* Discounts may apply on bulk loads

* After hours deliveries available

* Free quotes , we can come to you.

* Great customer service

* We also stock a large range of building

supplies such as: Builders cements

( GP, Quickset, Brightonlite, Lime )
Expansion foam , Aggie pipe,
Brickies Waterproofer, Jarrah edging,
Treated pine sleepers, Railway sleepers.
Pavers ( coloured & concrete )
Letter boxes ( Concrete & Steel )
Weed killers, Lawn seeds, Sugar cane mulch
Shovels, Rakes and garden forks.
And much more.
COME IN AND HAVE A LOOK FOR YOURSELF

Horse arenas preparation & ° Animal burial
construction ° Bobcat hire
Supply of quarry products from sand o Excavator hire
fo racks . Fully insured licensed
Truck hire . . operators
yaxc?vator hire 4 siab . No job too big or too small
. Excavations site cuts ° ite clean ups and sla
. House and shed site cuts drainage p.reparatlc.)n , FOR A FREE QUOTE
and trenching Fill material can be supplied
. Posthole boring . ;r r‘irr]n(l)vid , RING TERRY NOW
. Laser levelling cut & fill . C?esari(rjme orng
. Footings and foundations . Swimm?ng pools 0499 222 232
. Dam construction and repairs .
Landscaping o Retaining walls
J Tree clearing and removal
We pride ourselves on customer satisfaction at budget price www.southerncrossearthworks.com.au

Looking to buy or sell? ‘When Quality Counts’

PETER BUITENHUIS MIKE FOENANDER JENNIKENT MARC COULTER BETH LYNCH JOSH DUNSTAN GREG DAVIS SARAH FOSTER RACHAEL MILLAR CAMILLE MORRIS

Chief Executive Officer Executive Residential & Sales Property Consultant Sales Property Consultant Sales Property Consultant Sales Property Consultant Sales Property Consultant Sales Support Sales Support/Personal Marketing & Business
0407 045 525 Commercial Sales Manager 0428 566 643 0477 045 744 0402 518 313 0407 558 933 0488 279 740 5952 5100 Assistant Development Manager
0408 547 677 5952 5100 0417 181 961

Judith Stockdale " www.phillipisland.com.au

59525100  Wright . Leggo | e

54 Thompson Avenue, C

Welcome

April 2016 Page 31



-— - Come to Black Fish Medical Clinic for: WAN T TO
Black Fish Checkups KNOW MORE

-
MEDICAL CLINIC * Health assessments
: Ch"dre.n Y health & fém'ly phaning To see one of our GP’s or Health
Immunisation & vaccinations
RECEIVE FRIENDLY, CARING, e Pathology Professionals, please call ahead to make
V(e N - — * Cryotherapy for warts and benign skin lesions an appointment. We do accept walk-ins
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AT ¢ Injectable anti wrinkle treatment & dermal fillers although you may have to wait
BLACK FISH MEDICAL CLINIC. *  Earsyringing '
* Development of care plans
*  Admitting rights to Kooweerup Regional Health
Service beds
¢  Women's wellbeing
* Men’s health H OURS
* Diabetes education ;
¢ Mental health plans Monday to Friday
* Stop smoking plans 8.30am to 8.30pm

. Saturday - 10am to 4pm
Our Kooweerup Regional Health Service

Allied Professionals include:

Sunday - 10am to 2pm

Dietician

Psychologist
Physiotherapist
Dementia Care advisor
Podiatrist CONTACT
Social Worker
Palliative Care specialist 215-235 Rossiter Road,

Koo Wee Rup Vic 3981

To ensure you receive the very highest level of care
In the delivery of our services, we maintain excellent
facilities and equipment. 5997 1819

Our e)(perienced GP’s and Bulk Billing reception @blackfishmedicalclinic.com.au

Health Professionals can help you with If you have a Medicare card, all of our standard

. consultations are bulk billed. This means no out of
awide range of medical needs to ensure pockat expenses for you — however services that do

your maximum wellbeing. not attract a Medicare rebate are not bulk billed.

www. blackfishmedicalclinic.com.au

Think a os},
isn'tahome _
without wi-fi?

We sell your home as if it swour w8
7

¥

We know all the hotspots! Koo Wee Rup

Contact us for a connection. 5997 1 899

Grantville

9678 8700

April 2016 Page 32



